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For more than 145 years, the Wuppermann name has stood

for quality in the processing and finishing of steel. Since its

founding in 1872, the medium-sized family company has

pursued a strategy of long-term and sustainable growth, and

constant value creation in the interests of clients, employees

and shareholders. Today, Wuppermann is a leading innovator

in strip galvanising and provides the greatest corrosion pro-

tection with the lowest CO2 emissions.

Across Europe, the Wuppermann Group has more than 800

employees at five production sites in the Netherlands, Aust-

ria, Poland and Hungary as well as in holding and sales com-

panies in Germany, Austria, France, Sweden and Romania. 

It is managed by Wuppermann AG as a holding company 

based in Leverkusen, which is 100 percent family-owned.

The product portfolio includes surface-finished flat steel

products with zinc and zinc-magnesium coatings and pickled

surfaces, as well as tubes, profiles and tube components 

with the same surface types. Wuppermann products are 

used in a wide variety of industries: construction, furniture 

and the automotive industries, solar and energy technology, 

as well as in the transport sector.

As an independent family company, we want to continuously 

further develop Wuppermann through sustainable and

future-oriented action and position ourselves as a specialised

company with excellent customer service in the steel industry.
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// WUPPERMANN AT A GLANCE

1)  Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortisation (operating profit + depreciation)
2)  1A & declassified, without scrap and intercompany
3)  Total active & inactive employees (headcount) as of 31.12.
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Industrial accidents with a loss of time 
of more than one shift per 1 million 

hours worked

2019 | 2020 16.7

2012

21.5

10.5

7.3 7.6

14.2

10.6

2020

13.1

538
597

REVENUE  
in € m

24.1

36.0

EBITDA 1  
in € m

EQUITY RATIO

60

63

NET FINANCIAL  
POSITIONS 
in € m-29.9

-25.2

3.4

15.5

ANNUAL RESULT  
in € m

4.1

26.2

FREE CASHFLOW 
in € m

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY 
LTI RATE

PRODUCTION SITES

8.8

21.0

OPERATING PROFIT 
in € m

REVENUE 
BY REGION  
in € m

33 
outside the EU

97 
Germany

SALES 2 
in Kilotonnes

949 916

EMPLOYEES3

835 809

408 
rest of the EU

11.9
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//  MISSION
STATEMENT 

As a medium-sized family business with a long tradi-
tion, quality is our top priority. This applies in particu-
lar to cooperation with our customers and suppliers, 
as well as to our products.

We aim for long-term growth and financial stability.

Our goal is to become the largest producer of hot-
dip galvanised strip in Europe - as the problem solver 
for the highest corrosion protection requirements on 
a strip steel basis with the lowest CO2 emissions. In 
addition, our niche position as a producer of steel 
tubes is to be strengthened.

PROTECTION is the unifying element of our two core concerns, 

which we express in our mission statement: PROTECTION, and the-

refore durability of STEEL through our galvanising of the highest qua-

lity. PROTECTION, and thus preservation of the ENVIRONMENT, 

because our process emits far less CO2 than is usual in the market.

Striving for long-term  
growth and financial  
stability

Back to the table of contents
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Johannes Nonn 

Dr. Arndt Laßmann
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// FOREWORD OF THE  
MANAGEMENT BOARD

After the steel crisis in 2019, 2020 was 
dominated by the coronavirus pande-
mic and its impact on society and the 
economy. Especially in the first wave in 
the 2nd quarter of 2020, there were 
plant closures in Europe, for example in 
the automotive and furniture industries. 
For the benefit of its employees and to 
ensure its ability to deliver, the Wupper-
mann Group took health protection 
measures as early as late March 2020. 

These included extensive hygiene ru-
les and the separation of the workfor-
ces. In April, for example, around 50 
percent of the office workplaces were 
converted to working from home ar-
rangements. Starting with the month 
of September, catchup effects arose 
in the market, which again led to a 
significant price increase until De-
cember. Nevertheless, GDP (gross 
domestic product) in the European 

The Wuppermann Group has proven 
to be crisis-proof in this situation. At 
916 kilotonnes, sales were only 4 per-
cent below the level of the previous 
year. In addition, many operational im-
prove ments were implemented, espe-
cially at the production sites in Győr, in 
Judenburg and in the entire commer-
cial area. The use of short-time wor-
king arrangements in Germany, Aust-
ria, Hungary and Poland, the 
governmental aid programme NOW in 
the Netherlands, lower travel and tra-
de fair costs and other positive special 
effects supported the Group‘s positive 
earnings performance. Overall, this re-
sulted in an EBITDA of EUR 36.0 milli-
on. The net profit for the year after de-
duction of minority interests was EUR 
13.4 million. The cash flow also deve-
loped positively and led to a reduction 
in the company‘s total debt to EUR 
25.2 million as of 31 December 2020. 
While the utilisation of factoring was 
still EUR 37.9 million as at 31 Decem-
ber 2019, we no longer sold any recei-
vables to banks as at 31 December 
2020.

The separation of the Flat and Tube 
business units derived from the strate-
gy was successfully implemented as 
of 1 January 2020. The two wide strip 
galvanising sites in Moerdijk and Győr, 
together with the Sales, Purchasing 
and Supply Chain Management of 
Wuppermann Stahl GmbH and the 
Research and Development of Wup-
permann Engineering GmbH, now 
form the Flat Business Unit. The 
Tube Business Unit comprises the 
three tube mills in Austria and Poland. 
Although the business relations bet-
ween the two business units were 
converted to market conditions, sup-
ply relationships could be enhanced in 
the interest of both parties. Due to the 

transfer of management responsibili-
ties to the newly created business unit 
management teams, the Management 
Board was reduced to two members.

With the Fraunhofer Institute‘s sustai-
nability study, we were able to demon-
strate the clear competitive advan-
tages of our heat-to-coat process over 
the conventional strip galvanising pro-
cess in terms of CO2 emissions. At 
Wuppermann Staal Nederland B.V. 
(WSN), we save 31 percent CO2 emis-
sions compared to the reference pro-
cess. In Austria, at Wuppermann Aus-
tria GmbH (WA), we have even 
achieved a reduction of 43 percent in 
CO2 emissions.

Unfortunately, the occupational safety 
in the group was not satisfactory with 
an LTI rate of 11.9. The main injuries 
were hand injuries in the Tube Busi-
ness  Unit. In addition to training and 
instruction, further investment in auto-
mation should also help to reduce the 
number of accidents.

The outlook for the first months of the 
new year is positive in terms of market 
demand. Good levels of incoming or-
ders with prices continuing to rise cha-
racterise the 1st quarter. One operati-
onal focus is currently on the 
management of input material and 
transport capacity bottlenecks. It re-
mains to be seen how the renewed 
lockdowns with closing of the retail 
sector will affect the further course of 
the year. Key strategic goals in 2021 
are digitalisation and standardsation of 
our business processes, increasing 
capacity utilisation at the Győr site, 
and identifying measures to further re-
duce CO2 emissions and energy costs.

In view of the earnings and financial 
situation, we propose to distribute a 
dividend of EUR 0.80 per share for the 
2020 financial year.

We would like to thank you, our share-
holders, for the trust you have placed 
in our company. Our thanks also go to 
the Supervisory Board for its construc-
tive cooperation in 2020. We would 
particu  larly like to thank our dedica-
ted employees throughout Europe, 
whose commitment, flexibility and ent-
repreneurial spirit made these good 
annual results possible in this unusual 
year.

With kind regards

Union fell by 6.4 percent in the year as a 
whole. In the European steel industry, 
the pandemic-related decline in pro-
duction and prices led to considerable 
losses from the April of that year. Crude 
steel production in Germany, which had 
already fallen by 6.6 percent in 2019, 
reduced by another 10 percent.

Dear shareholders, dear friends of the company,

Back to the table of contents
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CHANGES IN THE BODIES

Dr Robert Kühn left the Management Board on 29 February 
2020, as did Dr Peter Jongenburger on 16 May 2020, who 
left Wuppermann AG prematurely at his own request for 
reasons of age. Dr-Ing. Jongenburger has been a member 
of the Management Board of the Wuppermann group of 
companies since 1 January 2008. During his time on the 
Management Board, he was responsible for the production 
Flat & Tube and Research & Development department. As 
Managing Director, he was particularly instrumental in the 
successful development of Wuppermann Staal Nederland 
B.V. (WSN).

The production Flat & Tube and Research and Develop-
ment department, which were most recently supervised by 
Dr Jongenburger, were taken over by Mr Johannes Nonn. 
Mr Karsten Pronk took over the tasks of Dr Jongenburger 
as Managing Director of WSN. The members of the Super-
visory Board would like to thank both gentlemen for their 
commitment to the Wuppermann Group.

The Supervisory Board thanks the Management Board 
members and all employees of Wuppermann AG and all 
Group companies for their commitment and for what they 
have achieved in the difficult 2020 financial year, which was 
influenced by the pandemic. The Supervisory Board thanks 
all customers and partners for their excellent cooperation 
and great trust in the Wuppermann Group.

Leverkusen, 30 March 2021

The Supervisory Board

Prof. Dr Klaus Trützschler

Chairman

// SUPERVISORY BOARD REPORT

before we provide you with specific information on the work of the Supervisory Board in the 2020 financial year, we would first 
like to look back on this challenging year. The impact of the pandemic hit the steel industry hard in 2020, leading to heavy losses 
across the industry after an already difficult 2019. The Purchasing Managers‘ Index and the IFO Business Climate Index have now 
passed through the deep „pandemic trough“ from mid-2020 and are roughly at the previous year‘s level. The volatility of the steel 
market poses major challenges for all companies. In this difficult environment, the Wuppermann Group is holding its own as a 
crisis-proof company. The Management Board reacted decisively to this situation and consistently implemented measures to 
increase earnings and secure liquidity. We closed 2020 with a profit above the previous year‘s figure, despite lower sales. The 
Group commissioned the planned investment volume in 2020 and still realised a positive cash flow. On balance, therefore, the 
impact of the pandemic has been less negative than initially expected.

ADVISORY AND SUPERVISORY 
ACTIVITIES OF THE SUPERVISO-
RY BOARD

In the past financial year, the Supervi-
sory Board carefully and regularly su-
pervised and advised the Management 
Board in the management of the com-
pany in accordance with the tasks and 
duties incumbent upon it under the 
law, the Articles of Association and the 
Rules of Procedure. It has always been 
able to  rely on the legality, appropria-

Dear Shareholders,

teness and correctness of the Ma-
nagement Board’s work. The Manage-
ment Board has informed the 
Supervisory Board regularly, promptly 
and in detail. Important individual 
questions about the company’s busi-
ness, financial and income situation 
and the business policy being pursued 
were discussed in detail in the body on 
the basis of reports and submissions 
from the Management Board. The Su-
pervisory Board promptly received de-
tailed information about the existing 

economic risks and was involved in all 
of the important decisions in the Wup-
permann Group. In the 2020 financial 
year, there were four ordinary meetings 
and one extraordinary meeting, which 
were mainly held as interactive video 
conferences due to the pandemic. All 
of the Supervisory Board members 
took part in all of the Supervisory 
Board meetings. Current business de-
velopment and important individual 
questions about the company were 
discussed in detail with the participati-

on of the Management Board. If Management Board decisi-
ons or actions on the basis of the law or statutes required 
consent, the members of the Supervisory Board reviewed the 
corresponding resolutions in the meetings or adopted them 
on the basis of written information. The Supervisory Board 
grappled especially intensively with the effects and measures 
associated with the pandemic. Over the course of the year, it 
received 14 written updates on the situation in the Wupper-
mann Group from the Management Board. Other focuses of 
discussion in 2020 included implementation of the strategy, 
implementation of a Flat Business Unit management, risk ma-
nagement, the further development of the Győr site, decen-
tralisation of the Supply Chain Management and the issue of 
sustainability with the focus on the CO2 strategy.

Furthermore, the Chairman of the Supervisory Board coordi-
nated the work of the Supervisory Board and was in regular 
contact with the Spokesman of the Management Board in the 
times between the meetings. In addition, the Management 
Board informed him of the current situation of the company 
and major incidents as part of two jour-fixe dates. He and the 
Management Board reported on important findings at the 
next Supervisory Board meeting at the latest.

There were no conflicts of interest of Management or Super-
visory Board members that had to be disclosed to the Super-
visory Board and reported on in the Annual General Meeting.

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The annual financial statements of Wuppermann AG, as well 
as the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Group Ma-
nagement Report have been audited, together with the book-
keeping system, by BDO AG Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesell-
schaft, Düsseldorf, and issued with an unqualified audit 
certificate. The Supervisory Board noted and approved the 
results of the audit. After examination of the annual financial 
statements of Wuppermann AG, the proposal for the approp-
riation of profits and the consolidated financial statements 
and group management report, no objections were raised. 
The Supervisory Board therefore approved the annual finan-
cial statements submitted by the Management Board of Wup-
permann AG as of 31 December 2020. The annual financial 
statements of Wuppermann AG are thus adopted. The Su-
pervisory Board concurs with the Management Board‘s pro-
posal for the appropriation of net retained profits. The Super-
visory Board also took note of and approved the consolidated 
financial statements and the Group management report for 
the 2020 financial year.

Back to the table of contents
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WUPPERMANN PRODUCTS  
ACCORDING TO IATF-16949 
STANDARD

After the complete Stage 2 audit of the 
IATF (International Automotive Task 
Force) at Wuppermann Staal Neder-
land B.V. (WSN) in Moerdijk and Wup-
permann Stahl GmbH (WS) in Leverku-
sen, Wuppermann received the „Letter 
of Conformance“ from the IATF in Sep-
tember. This is how Wuppermann is 
meeting the requirements of the auto-
motive industry. The standard accor-
ding to IATF 16949 is a quality standard 
of the automotive industry and covers 
the entire value chain of this industry.

THE WUPPERMANN 
GALVANISING PROCESS 
SAVES 31 PERCENT CO2

In 2020, the Wuppermann Group com-
missioned the Fraunhofer Institute for 
Environmental, Safety and Energy 
Technology (UMSICHT) to investigate 
the environmental impact of the Wup-
permann Group‘s heat-to-coat strip 
galvanising process and to compare it 
with the conventional cold strip galva-
nising process. The sustainability study 
was able to demonstrate significant 
savings in CO2 emissions in Wupper-
mann‘s galvanising process.

WUPPERMANN AUSTRIA 
INCREASES DELIVERY OF ZINC-
MAGNESIUM PRODUCTS TO T
HE PV INDUSTRY

The photovoltaic industry defied the 
economic downturn in 2020, and 
Wuppermann was even able to increa-
se sales in this area compared to the 
previous year. The zinc-magnesium 
products of Wuppermann Austria 
GmbH (WA) were increasingly in de-
mand due to their particularly high cor-
rosion protection.

LAND PURCHASE IN ALTMÜNSTER

At the end of the last financial year, a 
building plot with an area of 17,500 
square metres was acquired in Alt-
münster, Austria, which borders the 
company premises of Wuppermann 
Metalltechnik GmbH (WMT). Thus 
WMT now has room for further growth.

GUARDRAIL BUSINESS EXPAN-
DED IN THE FLAT BUSINESS UNIT

Sales of galvanised slit strip for crash 
barriers were further expanded. The 
new business segment for Wupper-
mann is operated by Wuppermann 
Hungary Kft. (WH). The main sales 
market is now Germany.

THE FLAT & TUBE BUSINESS 
UNITS

As of 1 January 2020, the organisatio-
nal structure of the Group was adapted 
to the specific demands of the market 
by division into a Flat Business Unit and 
a Tube Business Unit. Both business 
units are now each led by one manage-
ment team each. In particular, the fun-
damental tasks comprise the transfer 
of expertise and the standardisation of 
best-practice processes.

WUPPERMANN HUNGARY  
PRODUCES 1,000,000TH TONNE

In January 2020, the 1,000,000th ton-
ne of strip is manufactured at the pro-
duction site in Győr-Gönyű, Hungary. 
The  state-of-the-art combined pickling 
and hot-dip galvanising line at Wupper-
mann Hungary Kft. (WH) is renowned 
for its environmental compatibility, eco-
nomic efficiency, operational safety, 
flexibility and product quality. In the 
year under review, WH was certified in 
accordance with ISO 14001 for envi-
ronmental management and in accor-
dance with ISO 45001 for occupational 
health and safety.

REDUCTION IN SIZE OF THE  
MANAGEMENT BOARD

The increased transfer of management 
tasks to the newly created business 
unit management teams was also ac-
companied by a reduction in the size of 
the  Management Board to two mem-
bers. In the first half of the year, Dr 
Kühn and Dr Jongenburger left the  
Management Board.

FURTHER INVESTMENTS AT  
WUPPERMANN HUNGARY

Despite the pandemic, further invest-
ments totalling EUR 2.5 million were 
made at the Győr site in 2020 with the 
aim of improving quality and perfor-
mance. In May 2020, a fully automatic 
packaging plant for slit strip was put 
into operation. By extending the air 
and water cooling system, the trans-
former and the induction unit on the 
strip galvanising line, it was possible to 
significantly increase the speed and 
capacity of the line.

NEW AUTOMATIC STACKING LINE 
AT WUPPERMANN POLSKA

In August, a new stacking line was 
commissioned at Wuppermann Polska 
sp. z o.o. (WPL). The main objectives 
of this investment are to increase pro-
ductivity and improve occupational sa-
fety. The automatic packaging line was 
built on the model of the line at Wup-
permann  Metalltechnik GmbH (WMT) 
and replaces the manual packaging of 
the tubes.

ENERGY-EFFICIENT 
COMPRESSOR AT WUPPERMANN 
STAAL NEDERLAND

In the autumn, Wuppermann Staal Ne-
derland B.V. (WSN) successfully instal-
led a new compressor to secure the si-
te‘s compressed air needs for the next 
decade. The new compressor combi-
nes improved reliability with an annual 
energy saving of 240.000 kWh.

// REVIEW 2020

Back to the table of contents



43 %
Savings at the Judenburg site 
in Austria

less CO2 than usual on the market

31 %
Heat-to strip galvanising process 
emitted

less CO2 than usual on the market

40,000

Annual CO2 savings at the 
Moerdijk and Judenburg sites

tonnes compared to 
market standard

1514

//  SUSTAINABILITY  
 
Our goal: CO2-free galvanising process as of 2025 

Here, it is possible to individually determined how much CO2 is saved per tonne of 
hot-dip galvanised steel and what CO2 equivalents this corresponds to - for exam-
ple, how many trees would have to be planted in order to achieve the corresponding 
amounts of CO2 savings.

The largest energy source in production at Wuppermann is electricity. The electrici-
ty requirements for our production and the electricity mix are therefore the most 
important factors for us in our efforts to further reduce CO2 emissions. Any improve-
ment in the energy mix leads directly to a reduction in the CO2 footprint of heat-to-
coat galvanising. As the energy transition progresses our advantage will continue to 
improve. But in other places CO2 can also be reduced, energy can be saved and/or 
the consumption of resources can be minimised.

The focal points of our activities are:

// Transparency about the environmental impact of our production,

//  Reduction of energy consumption in production, especially in pickling and galva-
nising,

// Improving the energy mix used by our electricity producers,

//  Increased use of own, renewable energy,

//  Dialogue with our suppliers to ensure that, as far as possible, input materials and 
raw materials with low CO2  emissions,

//  Planning and control of transports, for the reduction and optimal utilisation of the 
means of transport,

//  Increasing the use of means of transport with a better CO2 balance, e.g. rail 
transport, and

//  Reduction of resource consumption through recycling, e.g. scrap metal, waste 
acid and zinc slag, as well as wood and paper.

We advocate rail transport because its 
CO2 balance is significantly better than 
that of truck transport. According to 
Deutsche Bahn, we thus save alone 
on the route to one of our customers 
more than 2,500 tonnes CO2 annually 
(reference 2019).

In addition to the reduction of CO2, the 
recycling of materials used is also of 
the utmost importance for environ-
mental protection. Steel is one of the 
most recycled materials. And the ma-
jority of by-products from steel pro-
duction are returned to the material 
cycle. Scrap metal, waste acid and 
zinc slag, as well as wood and paper, 
are recycled at our site in the Nether-
lands. Slag is then reused in the ce-
ment industry or in road construction, 
for example. This means that the site 
has a non-recyclable fraction of only 
0.03 percent in the material balance.

Sustainable production has been an 
important part of how we see oursel-
ves for many years. As a family-owned 
company, we feel obliged to act sus-
tainably and to protect the environ-
ment, especially towards future gene-
rations, and group of companies and 
to compare it with the conventional 
cold strip galvanising process. We 
want to achieve a CO2-neutral galvani-
sing process as early as 2025. We are 
already making a major contribution to 
reducing CO2 emissions within the 
steel industry.

This was proven by a study conducted 
by the Fraunhofer Institute for Environ-
mental, Safety and Energy Technolo-
gy, in short Fraunhofer UMSICHT. 

Wuppermann has commissioned the 
renowned institute to assess the envi-
ronmental impact of the Heat-to-Coat-
Strip galvanising process of the group 
of companies and to compare it with 
the conventional cold strip galvanising 
process. The result shows that the 
Wuppermann process emits 31 per-
cent is standard on the market, with 
reference to our site in the Nether-
lands. At the Judenburg site in Austria, 
CO2 emissions have been reduced by 
as much as 43 percent. If you look at 
the absolute figures, we save 57 g of 
CO2 per kg of galvanised steel at the 
Moerdijk site, and at the Judenburg 
site 78 g CO2 in comparison to the 
conventional process. If we compare 
this with the output volume of the two 

locations, the result is a CO2 saving of 
around 40,000 tonnes per year. The 
different results at the two locations 
are mainly due to the fact that in Aust-
ria, more than 75 percent of the elect-
ricity used comes from renewable 
sources. The site in Judenburg now 
obtains as much as 100 percent CO2-
free electricity, which would make the 
result of the Fraunhofer study even 
better. The second Wuppermann site 
in Altmünster, Austria, where tubes 
and profiles will follow this example in 
2021. To enable customers and other 
interested parties to calculate their sa-
vings, Wuppermann has posted a CO2 
calculator on the company website.

Back to the table of contents
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//  CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
Wuppermann AG – What is special  
about the family business and the stock corporation

//  Revision of the planning for the cur-
rent fiscal year twice a year in the 
so-called 1st forecast and the 2nd 
forecast and

//  Agreeing on targets and setting a 
performance-related remuneration 
share for the managing directors 
and senior executives of the Group 
companies as well as

//  Establish crisis management in the 
event of a crisis, as in 2020, to re-
duce the health and economic con-
sequences of the coronavirus pan-
demic.

CORPORATE COMPLIANCE

The Management Board ensures 
compliance with, and implementation 
of, the relevant statutory provisions 
and internal corporate guidelines wit-
hin the framework of the entrepreneu-
rial activities of the Wuppermann 
Group and its companies, in particular 
by:

//  Issuing and implementing the Com-
pliance Guideline, as well reviewing 
it regularly and, if necessary, adap-
ting to changes in legal provisions 
as well as compliance training,

//  Issuing and implementing the Com-
pliance Guideline, as well reviewing 
it regularly and, if necessary, adap-
ting to changes in legal provisions 
as well as compliance training,

//  Possibility of direct contact with the 
Compliance Officer for all emp-
loyees,

//  Increasing the willingness of emp-
loyees to report through confidenti-
al handling of concerns and provi-
sion of an internal compliance 
reporting address

//  Regular analysis of compliance 
risks in the Group 

The Compliance Officer is the spoke-
sperson of the Management Board.

SHAREHOLDER FAMILY

Charta

Statutes

COMPANY

forms participates

votes appoints

Annual General Meeting Management 
Board

Supervisory Board
6 members,  

at least 1 member of the 
Shareholder family

Proposals  
Supervisory 

Board members

Nominating Committee  
Supervisory Board

Corporate governance at Wupper-
mann AG stands for responsible and 
wealth-creating corporate manage-
ment and monitoring in the long term 
and applies across the board to all 
companies in the Group. It serves as 
the basis for transparent corporate ac-
tion and thus also for the trust of 
shareholders, employees, business 
partners and the public. Wuppermann 
AG is a family-owned company and at 
the same time a stock corporation, 
with special demands on the princip-
les of corporate management. Alt-
hough Wuppermann is not a listed 
company, the principles of stock cor-
poration law apply to Wuppermann 
AG. In addition, for Wuppermann, the 
traditions, values and interests of the 
entrepreneurial family - which is cur-
rently not operationally active in the 
company - are an integral part of ent-
repreneurial action and corporate 
identity.

ORGANISATION OF THE  
SHAREHOLDER FAMILY

The Wuppermann family of sharehol-
ders currently consists of 96 sharehol-
ders. Members of the shareholder fa-
mily are all persons who are 
shareholders, as well as their life part-
ners, descendants (also through ad-
option in childhood) and children who 
have a parental relationship with a 
shareholder. According to the definiti-
on in the Articles of Association of 
Wuppermann AG, family members are 
the descendants (also by adoption) of 
Heinrich Theodor Wuppermann. The 
actions of the shareholder family and 
the executive bodies of Wuppermann 
AG are based on the sustainable safe-
guarding and long-term increase of 
the common asset value. The share-
holder family exercises its shareholder 
rights at an Annual General Meeting. In 
a family charter and in the articles of 
association of Wuppermann AG, the 

entrepreneurial family sets out its va-
lues, its self-image and its relationship 
to the company. In 2010, a Family 
Shareholder Council (FAR) was crea-
ted. This acts as a communicative link 
between the shareholders themselves 
and between the shareholders on the 
one hand, and the official bodies of 
Wuppermann AG on the other. A new 
FAR election was held in the autumn of 
2019. The committee currently con-
sists of eleven members of the Wup-
permann family. 

COMPOSITION OF THE ORGANS

The shareholders authorise a nomina-
tion committee to draw up proposals 
for the composition of the Supervisory 
Board. If members of the shareholder 
family are active in the Management 
Board, the majority of the Supervisory 
Board will be non-family members. 
The shareholder family must be repre-
sented on the Supervisory Board by at 

least one person. The Chairman of the 
Supervisory Board should discuss 
possible candidates in the Supervisory 
Board in good time prior to a meeting 
of the Nomination Committee and 
submit corresponding proposals to 
the Nomination Committee for discus-
sion. The Supervisory Board currently 
consists of six members. Three new 
Supervisory Board members will be 
elected in 2021. The members are 
each appointed for five years. The Ma-
nagement Board is appointed by the 
Supervisory Board, as is customary for 
stock corporations. The decision on 
the appointment or dismissal of a fa-
mily member shall be made by the 
non-family members of the Superviso-
ry Board, together with the Chairman 
of the Supervisory Board. If a member 
leaves the Management Board, he or 
she may move directly to the Supervi-
sory Board, but may not stand for 
election as Chairman until two years 
have elapsed.

INFORMING THE  
SHAREHOLDER FAMILY

Written information is provided to the 
shareholders by Wuppermann AG on 
a regular basis, at least quarterly. 
Comprehensive reporting takes place 
at the Annual General Meeting and 
twice a year at a family shareholders‘ 
meeting. At these information events, 
the Management Board reports on the 
current economic situation, plans and 
strategic orientation.

WORKING PROCEDURES  
OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD

The minimum number of meetings of 
the Supervisory Board is determined 
by Article 110 of the German Stock 
Corporation Act. In addition, the Su-
pervisory Board must be convened if 
this appears necessary in the interests 
of the Company or the Management 
Board of a Supervisory Board mem-
bers requests one in writing stating the 
purpose and reasons for convening it. 
Five Supervisory Board meetings were 
held in the 2020 financial year.

WORKING METHODS OF THE  
MANAGEMENT BOARD

Management Board meetings are 
held regularly, if possible biweekly, as 
meetings or video conferences. Nine-
teen Management Board meetings 
were held in the 2020 financial year. 
The Management Board is represen-
ted vis-à-vis the public and the share-
holders by the Spokesman of the Ma-
nagement Board. Regular reporting to 
the share-holders and the Supervisory 
Board is generally carried out jointly 
by the Management Board.

The Management Board uses the fol-
lowing main instruments to manage 
and control the business units, subsi-
diaries and holding companies:

//  Monitoring risks with the aid of a 
structured risk management sys-
tem that takes into account the 
probability of occurrence and the 
potential economic impact of indivi-
dual risks,

//  Development of the strategy of the 
group of companies,

//  Establishment of a Continuous Im-
provement Programme

//  Regulation of the reporting obligati-
ons and approval requirements of 
the Group companies,

//  Issuing and implementing (Group-
wide) guidelines, in particular on 
compliance, data protection, infor-
mation security, accounting and 
employee matters such as compa-
ny cars and home office,

//  Definition of the Group‘s manage-
ment principles,

//  Obligation of all Group companies 
to prepare an annual plan for sales, 
income statement and balance 
sheet, investments, cash flow and 
for the managing directors and se-
nior executives of the Group com-
panies as well as personnel,

//  Conducting monthly performance 
reviews of all operating Group com-
panies, taking control measures as 
required,
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325
paperless production in  
Moerdijk saves

printed DIN A4 pages per day
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Digitalisation plays a significant role in the Wuppermann Group‘s strategy. In 2020, 
also due to the pandemic, several digitalisation projects were started an implemen-
ted. The priorities were to use IT potential to improve the Wuppermann Group‘s 
business processes, to increase information security and to expand project ma-
nagement. The extraordinary situation triggered by the coronavirus pandemic not 
only challenged the Group economically in general, but also digitally in the  narrower 
sense. The smooth changeover to home working in all companies was implemen-
ted successfully and immediately, as the technical requirements were already in 
place. Video conferencing technology was also used successfully from the very 
beginning and enabled meetings across locations and workplaces. In addition, a 
virtual shareholders‘ meeting was held in the last financial year. The potential for 
digitising processes was quickly identified and successfully addressed, so that ope-
rations could continue without any problems.

The pilot project for paperless manufacturing, which was launched as early as the 
end of 2015 at Rohrstraße in Altmünster, was successfully implemented in 2020. 
Expansion to all of the Group’s manufacturing sites has already started and should 
be completed in 2021. The advantages of paperless manufacturing are manifold: All 
data is always up-to-date and makes changes at short notice easier, manipulation 
costs are reduced, communication is improved and all documents are accessible 
centrally. The lower costs thanks to digitalisation result in increased efficiency in the 
processes. By the same token, paperless manufacturing benefits the environment 
because paper consumption is greatly reduced. In numbers, this means that at the 
Moerdijk site, approximately 325 printed DIN A4 pages are saved per day.

An agreement on the digital and automatic transmission of technical pre-material 
data on the coils supplied - known as “Smart Coils” - has been concluded with one 
of the biggest suppliers. The Smart Coils enable better production quality thanks to 
the coil-specific manufacturing settings. And it can also increase efficiency because 
more 1A strip steel is produced, thus reducing the proportion of scrap.

The “Digital Twin” project was started in 2019 as part of a piece of scientific work. 
What is known as the “Digital Twin” is a virtual illustration of our galvanising process. 
In this digital illustration, the operation mode and the parameters of the plant can be 
varied so that we can virtually see its impact on the quality of the coating and the 
stability of the process. The benefit lies in the fact that the employees first of all di-
gitally simulate a changed operation mode before it is implemented in production. 
The software can also be used for training purposes. In the autumn, the model was 
expanded with the option to simulate the gas atmospheres of the furnace. As a 
result, the reactions of the steel in various atmospheres can now be simulated.

Other projects were the “Scrap Recor-
ding” web application (app developed 
for Wuppermann Hungary Kft. (WH)). 
The app digitalises and automates the 
process of selling process scrap to the 
local scrap dealer.

Digital order folders and a digital docu-
ment filing system for the sales depart-
ment have also been set up, which not 
only facilitate working from home, but 
also contribute to paperless order pro-
cessing in the interests of sustainability.

All timekeeping and payroll was also 
digitalised and further automated in 
2020. In Austria, this step will be com-
pleted in 2021.

// DIGITALISATION  
 
A year dominated by digitalisation
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FLAT BUSINESS UNIT TUBE BUSINESS UNIT

Wuppermann Hungary 
Wuppermann Hungary Logistics 

Services
Wuppermann Staba Wuppermann Polska

Wuppermann Staal Nederland 
Nederland Logistic Services

Wuppermann Engineering Wuppermann Metalltechnik

Wuppermann Stahl Wuppermann Technologies Wuppermann Austria (Flat & Tube)

Vertriebsgesellschaften
WF, WOR, WTS, Galva

WUPPERMANN AG

Wuppermann 
Business Services

//  BUSINESS UNITS  
 
New organisational structure implemented:  
Flat and Tube will each be separate business units

With effect from 1 January 2020, the 
business units of the Wuppermann 
Group have been reorganised: The Flat 
& Tube business unit was split into a 
Flat business unit and a Tube business 
unit. In addition to the similarities - par-
ticularly in the efforts to achieve a high 
level of occupational safety and conti-
nuous improvements - there are diffe-
rences between the companies, espe-
cially on the market side, which were 
decisive for the decision. The busines-
ses differ not only in terms of products, 
but also in terms of sales markets, tar-
get customers and logistics. With the 
new allocation, Wuppermann is doing 
justice to these differences and giving 
both business units the opportunity to 
adapt to the particular demands of the 

market segments in question. The de-
cision to assign the flat products of the 
production site in Judenburg to the 
Tube Business Unit was made quite 
deliberately. Wuppermann Austria 
GmbH (WA) is increasingly specialising 
in flat products with the highest level of 
corrosion protection in special niche 
markets, thus distinguishing itself from 
the volume-driven Wuppermann flat 
sites in the Netherlands and Hungary. 
Since May 2020, the two newly esta-
blished business units have each been 
managed by business unit manage-
ment. On the one hand, this strengthe-
ned the Group‘s second management 
level and, on the other, enabled key 
competencies to be distributed across 
several shoulders.

Wuppermann AG (WAG) and Wupper-
mann Business Services GmbH (WBS) 
perform superordinate functions in the 
Group‘s corporate organisation. As the 
umbrella company, WAG is responsible 
for strategy development, financing, 
marketing, corporate communications 
and the management of the two busi-
ness units. As an internal service provi-
der, WBS is responsible for the IT sup-
port of the group of companies and for 
the commercial services and human 
resources at the Austrian locations. 
With effect from 1 April 2021, WBS will 
focus exclusively on its IT expertise and 
transfer all commercial services to 
Wuppermann Austria Holding GmbH 
(WAH).
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FLAT BUSINESS UNIT

//  Transparency of the order status:  
A project to develop a supply chain 
monitor will be launched here in 
2021. A significant challenge will be 
the connection of suppliers in order 
to obtain meaningful information 
about the entire supply chain re-
garding the order status from raw 
steel to finished stock.

//  Short delivery time/high delivery re-
liability: In the standard area, Wup-
permann already began last year to 
shorten delivery times and increase 
delivery reliability through suitable 
logistics and inventory concepts. 
Project business and special di-
mensions remain a challenge. In 
these fields, Wuppermann wants to 
work together with customers and 
suppliers to develop ideas for im-
proving the current situation.

//  Expansion of the product portfolio 
to include zinc-magnesium: Follo-
wing further investments in the tem-
perature control of strip galvanising 
in Győr in mid-2020, Wuppermann 
made significant progress in this 
area at the beginning of 2021. Tho-
se responsible are very confident 
that they will be able to develop a 
first range of dimensions ready for 
series production by the middle of 
the year.
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//    OVERVIEW FLAT BUSINESS UNIT 
 
Increase in earnings in the Flat Business Unit

The economic impact of the coronavirus pandemic was moderate overall in the Flat 
Business Unit. The sharp drop in orders in the second quarter, at the beginning of 
the pandemic, was largely offset by the end of the year and production was main-
tained throughout the year. Apart from the good performance of the plants, measu-
res such as short-time working over the summer months and savings through sig-
nificantly lower costs were also essential in achieving the good results.

Since May 2020, the Flat Business Unit has no longer been managed directly by the 
Management Board, but by a management team consisting of the technical mana-
ging directors of the two production sites for flat products, Wuppermann Staal Ne-
derland B.V. (WSN) and Wuppermann Hungary Kft. (WH), and the two Managing 
Directors of Wuppermann Stahl GmbH (WS) - for Sales and Supply Chain Manage-
ment. The basic tasks of the team are to transfer know-how between the compa-
nies and to implement bench-marking and standardisation of production and work 
processes. Examples of projects include the realignment of WS - including in parti-
cular the decentralisation of production planning and procurement to the produc-
tion sites - the integration of process and product development, the establishment 
of WH as an alternative production site for important WSN existing customers, and 
the design of a new warehouse management system and a new freight tendering 
module. In the coming years, the technical development competence at the two 
production sites is to be strengthened in particular. As the two plants are very simi-
lar, there is great potential for synergy here. We are also looking into intensifying our 
cooperation with universities and transferring this model to our new site in Hungary. 
Wuppermann plans to implement integrated research and development before the 
end of 2021.

To further improve customer relations, Wuppermann conducted a customer satis-
faction analysis in 2020 together with the market research institute market. In this 
online survey, Wuppermann customers were asked about their current expectati-

ons and their satisfaction with the 
company‘s services and offerings. In 
total, more than 100 customers of the 
Flat Business Unit took part in the sur-
vey. Of these, 72 percent were very 
satisfied or satisfied with the coopera-
tion and 71 percent would recom-
mend Wuppermann to others.

With the exception of the topic „short 
delivery time“, Wuppermann is above 
the competitive level in all service 
aspects in the assessment. The co-
operation with the direct contacts and 
the flexibility of Wuppermann were 
particularly positively emphasised.

There were also suggestions and criti-
cism from customers. They have 
made it clear what is important to 
them and in which areas Wuppermann 
can still improve. The main topics deri-
ved from this are:

Despite the global coronavirus pandemic, the Flat Business Unit 
enjoyed a successful fiscal year. Even if the sales volume of 768 
kilotonnes is somewhat lower compared with the previous year, 
EBITDA was almost EUR 28.1 million and thus significantly higher 
than in the previous year. This is due in particular to improved 
margins, good 1A ratios and further cost reductions. Occupational 
safety also developed positively in 2020. The LTI rate was reduced 
by halving the number of accidents at WH in the Flat Business Unit  
to eight. This brings the business unit a good deal closer to its 
strategic goal of a zero LTI rate.
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//  WUPPERMANN STAHL GMBH  
 
Sales, Purchasing and Supply Chain Management

Wuppermann Stahl GmbH (WS) is the central distribution and
purchasing company for flat products in the Wuppermann Group.
Production facilities in Austria and Hungary, as well as sales com-
panies with sites in France, Scandinavia and Romania, complement 
the central unit based in Leverkusen, Germany. In addition to sales  
and purchasing, WS was also responsible for Supply Chain Manage-
ment (SCM), i.e. procurement, order and production planning, until 
the end of 2020. 

TURBULENT, BUT 
SUCCESSFUL YEAR

In the very volatile steel market in the 
year under review, the volume losses 
from the first lockdown due to the glo-
bal coronavirus pandemic in the midd-
le of the year were reduced and even 
partially recovered in the second half 
of the year. Reacting quickly to chan-
ging market situations was important 
in order to ensure both the availability 
of input material and price develop-

ment. The difficult availability of input 
materials in the second half of the year 
presented WS with the great challenge 
of ensuring the supply of materials to 
the production plants. Despite difficult 
general conditions, such as a lack of 
on-site presence, compliance with ad-
ditional hygiene measures or shorttime 
work, the WS team has helped the 
company look back on a successful 
financial year in 2020.

CONSOLIDATION OF  
NEW STRUCTURE

Since the reorganisation of the busi-
ness units as of 1 January 2020, all 
sales activities for the products of 
Wuppermann Austria GmbH (WA) are 
no longer managed by WS, but directly 
by WA. As a result, WS can concentra-
te even more on the volume sites for 
flat products in the Netherlands and 
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Hungary. In general - for example in or-
der confirmations and in the credit note 
process - workflows 25 were improved 
and digitalised where possible. The op-
timised cooperation between sales 
and purchasing has contributed to the 
reduction of the risk caused by the very 
volatile market environment to face op-
portunities and risks in a more flexible 
and targeted manner.

With effect from 1 January 2021, the 
operational functions, procurement 
and production planning, in Supply 
Chain Management (SCM) at the Wup-
permann sites in Moerdijk and Győr 
were transferred from WS to Wupper-
mann Staal Nederland B.V. (WSN) and 
Wuppermann Hungary Kft. (WH). SCM 
thus reports directly to the respective 
technical Managing Directors, which 
has further strengthened the coopera-
tion with the local production.

OUTLOOK

Improvements in customer service, 
growth and margin improvement re-
main the priorities for the coming year 
for WS. In addition to an attractive pro-
duct portfolio, this requires speed in 
the preparation of quotations, in order 
processing and in the handling of com-
plaints. For this purpose, the order ma-
nagement at the flat sites is to be 
strengthened. In addition, further po-
tential in the freight sector should be 
leveraged. WS wants to achieve this in 
particular by providing a modern inter-
net-based tendering tool.

24 Back to the table of contents



26 27

FLAT BUSINESS UNIT

Die WSN besitzt eine Gesamtkapazität von 700.000 t p.a.

FURTHER OPTIMISATIONS IN  
SURFACE QUALITY

In 2020, WSN was again able to achie-
ve progress in surface quality through 
automatic zinc coating controls and 
automatic zinc ingot melting. The coa-
ting control makes the coating more 
precise and stable, which in turn leads 
to fewer quality rejects. In contrast, 
automatic ingot melting enables a zinc 
bath with greater stability. Further in-
vestments to improve the surface qua-
lity are also planned for 2021.

NLS IN ITS SECOND YEAR

Since 1 November 2018, Nederland 
Logistic Services B.V. (NLS), a wholly 
owned subsidiary of Wuppermann In-
dustrie B.V. (WI), has been providing 
operational support to WSN in distri-
bution or sales logistics. This means 
that an important part of the supply 
chain is no longer in the hands of an 
outside company. In 2020, the align-
ment of NLS‘s operations with the pa-
rent company was strengthened. For 
example, the personnel systems were 
fully adapted.

THE GOAL REMAINS THE SAME: 
ZERO ACCIDENTS

In the area of occupational safety, 
WSN remains at the previous year‘s 
level with one accident. At the end of 
the year, WSN had again produced 
without an accident for 155 days. Un-
fortunately, an accident occurred at 
NLS, which had had a zero LTI rate in 
2019. The goal remains the same in 
the Netherlands: to avoid all accidents.

Customers can calculate online how much CO2 

they save when buying galvanised steep strip from 

WSN.//               WUPPERMANN STAAL  
NEDERLAND B.V.  
 
Positive turnaround in the second half of the year

In addition, maintenance investments, 
such as renovation work on the co-
oling tower or repairs to the external 
crane and the track system, were also 
started 

The corporate strategy of the Wupper-
mann Group provides for an extensive 
investment programme for WSN, 
which  is to be implemented by 2025.

The product portfolio is also to be ex-
panded and standards for the expan-
sion of the customer structure are to 
be implemented. At the top of the list is 
certification to the IATF 16949 stan-
dard acquired in 2020. The IATF (Inter-
national Automotive Task Force) regu-
lates all  published quality standards of 
the automotive industry and covers the 
entire value chain of this industry. In 
2021, WSN and Wuppermann Stahl 
GmbH (WS) will be audited again to 
receive the final IATF certificate

After Wuppermann Staal Nederland B.V. (WSN) was significantly below the planned sales target at the end 
of the first half of 2020 - due to the first wave of coronavirus - the second half of the year developed very 
positively. In the end, WSN even achieved a result above the previous year‘s level. As WSN did not reduce 
its workforce despite the fall in employment, it was possible to apply for support measures from the 
Noodfonds Overbrugging Werkgelegenheid (NOW). The NOW temporary emergency fund was launched 
by the Dutch government and is valid from 1 March 2020. Employers who maintain their jobs during the 
pandemic will be subsidised for wage costs by the UWV, the Dutch social security institution.

 

CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC. 
CHANGES THE WORLD OF WORK

In addition to stricter hygiene and dis-
tance regulations, the pandemic also 
led to PC workstations being moved to 
home offices, social and break rooms 
being closed and shifts being separa-
ted from one another. Wuppermann 
went through the first wave of the pan-
demic without a known case of the ill-
ness. Unfortunately, this changed in 
the second wave. 

CHANGE OF  
MANAGEMENT

Dr-Ing. C. Peter Jongenburger started 
his well-deserved retirement on 16 
May 2020. Thus, the technical ma-
nagement of WSN went to Karsten 
Pronk, who had previously worked for 
almost two years as Operations Mana-
ger at the Dutch Wuppermann site. 
The commercial management remai-
ned in the hands of Terry Flokstra, who 
has been performing this task for over 
20 years.

INVESTMENTS IN  
LOGISTICS AND SUSTAINABILITY

Despite the more difficult conditions, 
WSN was able to implement important 
investment programmes in 2020. The 
redesign and reorganisation of the wa-
rehouses and the logistics activities in 
Halls C and D were fully implemented. 
This enables better internal logistics 
and an optimised material flow, which 
results in an increase in efficiency and 
safety. Investment in a new compres-
sor and drier combination shows that 
WSN is not resting on the laurels of its 
lower CO2 footprint proven by the 
Fraunhofer-Institut. It not only provides 
greater reliability, but also an annual 
energy saving of 10 percent, or 
240,000 kWh, which is the equivalent 
of the electricity consumption of 85 
households. The competitive advan-
tage in CO2 emissions thus rises fur-
ther.
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ardrail business in 2020. Due to its 
economical production, durability and 
efficient use of resources, the industry 
is increasingly using hot-dip galvanised 
strip. In 2021, WH will continue to fo-
cus product development on zinc ma-
gnesium 

DECENTRALISED SCM CONTROL

The most important task for Supply 
Chain Management (SCM) is still to en-
sure the supply of input materials and 
to achieve the so-called OTIF targets, 
i.e. on-time-in-full delivery to the custo-
mer. Hungary Logistics Services 
(WHLS) was able to implement import-
ant projects in 2020. By taking over the 
packaging lines, the entire packaging 
activity is now the responsibility of 
WHLS.
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750,000
Investment of EUR 2.5 million 
increases galvanising capacity to

tonnes of strip steel per year

BEST FIGURES IN HUNGARY

As early as the beginning of 2020, the 
WH employees were able to celebrate 
the 1,000,000th tonne since the start 
of production. The number of unplan-
ned shutdowns was greatly reduced in 
the course of the year and exceeded 
expectations.

This success is due to the consistent 
implementation and follow-up of pro-
cedural measures by the technical 
team at WH. As a result of the continu-
ed steady improvement of the produc-
tion facilities, record figures were 
achieved in the last quarter of the year 
for several performance and quality 
parameters, which are now at the level 
of the sister plant in Moerdijk, or almost 
approaching it.

SIGNIFICANT PERFORMANCE 
IMPROVEMENTS THANKS TO 
INVESTMENTS

With an investment budget of EUR 2.5 
million, a further increase in the perfor-
mance of the modern strip galvanising 
line in Hungary was achieved in 2020.

By extending the air and water cooling 
system, the transformer and the induc-
tion unit on the strip galvanising line, it 
was possible to significantly increase 
the speed and capacity of the line. This 
means that a capacity of approx. 
750,000 tons of galvanising per year is 
now available. The additional induction 
unit alone resulted in a 25 percent in-
crease in performance. The production 
volume of slitting lines was also increa-
sed compared to the previous year.

PROGRESS IN  
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT

By modifying the system, the WH pro-
duct range can also be expanded. In 
particular, the development of zinc-ma-
gnesium coated products benefits 
from this. The production of high zinc 
coatings already established itself as a 
standard product at WH in 2020. Also 
with the film-coated strip, “WProtect“, 
there were further customer releases 
for new dimensions and products. Fur-
ther progress was also made in pro-
duct development for the fittings indus-
try, which is important for Wuppermann. 
In the area of pickled slit strip, there 
have been successful samples and se-
ries production has started. Approval is 
expected for galvanised products. Pro-
duction was also increased for the gu-

Interfaces and processes were optimi-
sed by the additional full automation of 
the pre-material warehouse.

EXERCISING SOCIAL  
RESPONSIBILITY

WH follows European standards and 
regulations in occupational safety and 
has been implementing ISO 
14001:2015 certification for its environ-
mental management system and ISO 
45001:2018, the international standard 
for health and safety, for more than a 
year. In 2020, the LTI (Lost Time Injury) 
rate was halved compared to the previ-
ous year. This means that WH can bu-
ild on a positive trend. Nevertheless, 
three workplace accidents were repor-
ted in 2020. In the current COVID 19 
situation, WH has developed and im-

plemented appropriate measures and 
action plans to protect employees du-
ring and before the second wave. This 
included social distancing and hygiene 
rules, proactive internal contact tra-
cing, regular antigen tests and - where 
possible - working from home. In addi-
tion to the greatest possible protection 
for the employees, production was 
thus maintained throughout the entire 
pandemic.

//  WUPPERMANN HUNGARY KFT.  
 
A big step forward:  
Plant in Hungary on the way to profitability

Wuppermann Hungary Kft. (WH) has proven that Wuppermann‘s newest site is on the right track despite 
the coronavirus pandemic in 2020. After a loss-making start-up curve since its foundation in 2016, WH is 
reporting positive EBITDA for the first time in 2020.
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//    OVERVIEW  
TUBE BUSINESS UNIT 
 
Customers of the Tube Business Unit  
are extremely satisfied

All in all, the impact of the coronavirus pandemic on the Tube Business Unit was not 
too severe. The first wave of the virus in the spring brought a reduction in the volume 
of orders and thus a drop in production capacity utilisation. Short-time work was 
temporarily introduced at two plants to compensate for the decline in orders. The 
market then recovered to a normal level, so that production could be resumed from 
September with full capacity utilisation and full working hours.

The three companies in the Tube Business Unit made intensive joint efforts in 2020 
with regard to occupational safety and safety structure. Despite an extensive pa-
ckage of measures, there were still many hand injuries. In addition to comprehensi-
ve training courses, Wuppermann Polska sp. z o.o. (WPL) and Wuppermann Metall-
technik GmbH (WMT) have made investments in equipment in order to reduce the 
amount of manual work and thus the risk of accidents. There is an improvement in 
the LTI rate across quarters. The declaration of conformity through the CE marking 
of all machines and plants of the Tube companies also focused on safety. The ma-
chines were subjected to a risk analysis in order to identify and eliminate any defi-
ciencies.

It is also planned to leverage further synergies in terms of best practice sharing and 
benchmarking of comparable set-up times. Results are expected in the coming fi-
nancial year. The prerequisites for the further growth of the Tube Business Unit were 
also created in 2020. In Altmünster/Austria, for example, a neighbouring plot of land 
was acquired from WMT to enable the plant to expand.

Last year, Wuppermann conducted a customer satisfaction analysis together with 
the market research institute market. In this online survey, Wuppermann customers 
were asked about their current expectations and their satisfaction with the compa-
ny‘s services and offerings. A total of over 80 customers took part in the survey on 
the Tube products. The results were very pleasing and confirm Wuppermann‘s per-
formance claim. 99 percent of the respondents were satisfied or very satisfied with 

the cooperation and 83 percent of 
them would recommend Wupper-
mann to others.

The very positive assessment is also 
reflected in detailed questions about 
service and quality. The cooperation 
with the direct contacts and the flexibi-
lity of Wuppermann were particularly 
positively emphasised. However, the 
customers also expressed concrete 
wishes for further improvement of the 
service; in particular, our customers 
would like to see further improvements 
in the area of „short delivery times“. Of 
course, we are also working on the ot-
her issues mentioned to further impro-
ve service and quality.

The Tube Business Unit was able to increase its sales volume by  
148 kilotonnes to generate EBITDA of EUR 12.8 million in 2020. While 
sales volumes were thus lower than in the previous year, EBITDA 
increased significantly. The LTI rate is 18 and remains unsatisfactory.
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//  WUPPERMANN  
METALLTECHNIK GMBH   
 
The course is set for further growth

TIME FOR NEW  
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENTS

Developments on the product side do-
minated the last financial year. New te-
lescopic tubes with a corner weld seam 
have been developed. The very high 
tolerance requirements for geometry 
and surface were met in equal mea-
sure. New premium tube types with 
very thin walls and large dimensions 
were also developed. In the tube com-
ponent business unit, a new robot-gui-
ded crack detection system is convin-
cing. It is used for safety components 
in the automotive industry and reinfor-
ces the 100 percent quality strategy at 
the site. In sheet metal production, 
component production on pre-coated 
sheets was optimised. Several indivi-
dual developments of system compo-
nents through to finished system solu-
tions were transferred to series 
production in 2020.

CORONAVIRUS HAD  
AN IMPACT BUT LEFT NO TRACE

For the first lockdown in spring, con-
sistent safety and hygiene measures 
were implemented very quickly at the 
site to protect the health of the emp-
loyees.

The impact of coronavirus affected the 
segments differently. In the Tube Busi-
ness Unit, capacity utilisation decrea-
sed significantly in the spring, so that 
WMT was forced to register the emp-
loyees of this business unit for the 
short-time work programme. Thanks 
to the strong improvement in the order 
situation after the summer months, 
this measure could be completed. The 
decline in sales in the first half of the 
year was largely made up for in the se-
cond half.

Wuppermann Metalltechnik GmbH (WMT) in Altmünster, Austria, is a 
premium manufacturer of tubes, tube components and sheet metal 
components of the highest quality. 2020 was also a very challenging 
year for WMT due to the pandemic, but the positive economic 
development of the company was confirmed. Sales in the Tubes 
Business Unit fell as a result of the coronavirus pandemic in the 
spring, but regained their strong momentum in the second half of the 
year. In sheet metal production, the growth strategy was successfully 
implemented and sales and output were further increased. The 
outlook for the new year is positive.

PREREQUISITE FOR DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY CREATED

At the end of the year, the purchase of a neighbouring plot of land measuring 
17,500m2 was completed. This created space for further growth in tube production 
and secured the future development strategy. The land purchase is an important 
milestone in the history of WMT in Altmünster. Furthermore, the social and changing 
rooms in sheet metal production have been greatly enlarged. The premises allow 
further personnel growth and employees can improve their working environment.

PIONEER IN AUTOMATION AND DIGITALISATION

By acquiring two collaborating robots, the synergies in the cooperation between 
man and machine are fully exploited and optimise the production process. The ro-
bot is  taught using the teach-in method, i.e. via the employee who carries out the 
individual production steps with the robot and programmes them for the robot after 
each step. At the turn of the year, a new press brake with automatic tool changer for 
sheet metal production was purchased. It enables a considerable increase in pro-
ductivity. In addition, the digitalisation on the tube line was advanced by the imple-
mentation of a shop floor display. This allows employees to view all performance 
parameters of the plant during production. The transparency gained through the 
shop floor display quickly bore fruit. The average speed on the tube line was increa-
sed at the end of the year. The conversion times are also automatically displayed by 
the shop floor display. this improvement, it was possible to further reduce the ave-
rage total conversion time. This enables WMT to meet the market‘s demand for 
flexibility and agility.

17,500
Further growth secured  
through land purchase

m2 new area

100 %
As of 1 January 2021, WMT will 
switch to

green electricity

from the mechanical engineering sec-
tor, a novel solution for chip removal 
was developed. The result is the so-
called chip hacker, which no longer 
requires manual intervention by an em-
ployee. At the turn of the year, the chip 
hacker was successfully installed and 
handed over for testing so that it can 
be successfully commissioned in mid-
2021.

In sheet metal production, on the other 
hand, we can look back on a year wit-
hout any economic downturns. Heal-
thwise, the second wave of infection 
hit WMT for the first time. While there 
were no cases of coronavirus in the 
spring, a few employees fell ill with Co-
vid in the autumn and have already re-
covered.

NEW DEVELOPMENTS  
FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY

In the area of occupational safety, 
WMT was unfortunately unable to 
achieve its planned level, which is why 
increased safety measures were intro-
duced. In the past, chip removal po-
sed an injury and accident risk that 
was successfully addressed in 2020. 
Together with a cooperation partner 
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IMPACT OF THE  
CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC

WA had no known cases of coronavi-
rus in the workforce in 2020. This is 
due to the very early start of protective 
measures as early as the beginning of 
March. A coronavirus testing strategy 
was then established with regional 
specialists in the autumn. Employees 
can be tested at an early stage in case 
of suspicion or as a contact person. 
This test strategy has been expanded 
with in-house antigen tests so that em-
ployees can be tested at the start of a 
shift if necessary. A result is available in 
20 minutes.

POSITIVE OUTLOOK FOR WA

The climate objectives set by society 
and politicians and new PV systems, 
such as Agri-PV, support the positive 
development of the photovoltaic indus-
try. Agri-PV means a double use of the 
land, in which the raised PV installation 
allows agricultural use of the land un-
derneath. As a strong project partner, 
WA is preparing for this trend. But WA 
is not just relying on PV, it is also coun-
ting on a further increase in wealth 
creation: The volume development on 
the tube laser, which was commissio-
ned in the previous year, is very positive.
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//  WUPPERMANN AUSTRIA GMBH  
 
The partner for highest corrosion protection  
and special requirements in the photovoltaic industry

CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT ON 
THE TUBE LINE

In 2020, the focus of investments was 
on optimising the tube line. Optimisation 
measures were implemented along the 
entire tube line in order to improve the 
surface quality for tubes and profiles. 
The  main objective was to develop an 
ideal surface finish for the pickled tubes 
used in the furniture industry. In additi-
on, an internal scraper for pickled tubes 
and a smoothing plane for galvanised 
tubes were developed.

Both applications serve to optimise the 
weld seam position. After twelve months 
of development work with cooperation 
partners, both applications could be 
successfully specified. All improve-
ments on the tube line contribute to 
Wuppermann‘s double supplier strategy, 
which offers customers more security.

PIONEER IN HIGH ZINC AND  
ZINC-MAGNESIUM LAYERS

ZM1000 was developed in 2020 in a 
process-safe manner and the quality 
could be proven in several producti-
ons. The next goals are the process-
safe development of ZM1200 and 
Z1300 to Z1400. Together with partner 
companies, a special powder coating 
was developed which is adapted to 
the extreme ground loads in the pho-
tovoltaic sector and is applied over the 
high zinc and zinc-magnesium layers. 
This powder coating withstands heavy 
loads in the day-to-night transition and 
promotes corrosion protection. In this 
way, WA also takes into account extre-
me requirements in the photovoltaic 
industry.

Wuppermann Austria GmbH (WA) in Judenburg, Austria, is on the one hand a specialist for flat 
products with the very highest corrosion protection, and on the other hand the structural change 
to focus on being a tube producer has been completed, so that WA has been part of the Tube 
business unit since 2020. The WA was also the first year in the new strategic orientation with the 
areas of production planning, local procurement and own sales integrated from WS. In 2020, the 
photovoltaic industry was the main driver of high demand and good results. After losses in previous 
years, WA can look back on a successful year despite the coronavirus pandemic.

TECHNICAL OPTIMISATIONS OF  
THE STRIP PUNCHING SYSTEM

Two measures on the strip punching 
system increased throughput by 20 
percent in 2020. The punching sequen-
ce was improved by the use of a “pun-
ching client“. The optimum process se-
quence is determined by algorithms. A 
newly installed optical image measure-
ment system enables the automatic 
measurement of hole patterns and pun-
ched blanks on the moving strip part. 
This saves time and capacity, as manu-
al measurement and the associated 
shut-down of the system are no longer 
necessary.
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92,3 %
Increase in 1A rate compared to 
2019 to

//  WUPPERMANN POLSKA  
SP. Z O.O.  
 
Well on track despite pandemic

Wuppermann Polska sp. z o.o. (WPL) has achieved its goals despite the impact of the pandemic.
The development into a producer of pickled products was successfully started and will be continued in 
2021 with an increased order volume. On the other hand, occupational safety was not satisfactory, which 
is why measures were introduced to achieve success in accident prevention. 

FURTHER DEVELOPMENT OF 
THE PICKLED AND GALVANISED 
TUBES

In accordance with the new corporate 
strategy, to complement the produc-
tion of the black tubes increasingly 
with the   production of pickled and 
galvanised products at the location 
has been further developed. Sales 
with customers from the furniture in-
dustry and the construction sector 
were increased in comparison to the 
previous year.

IMPROVED PRODUCTION  
PERFORMANCE AT ALL LEVELS

All production parameters have impro-
ved in the past year. The 1A rate has 
risen in comparison to the previous 
year and rejects were reduced. The 
average speed could be maintained at 
the same high level. The reduction in 
changeover times led to an increase of 
the effective production time.

INVESTMENT IN  
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY

The biggest investment in the past fi-
nancial year was made in a new sta-
cking line, modelled on the one at 
Wuppermann Metalltechnik GmbH 
(WMT), significantly reducing the risk of 
accidents at this point. With this new 
stacking line the tubes no longer have 
to be packed by hand, but are automa-
tically bundled. Despite the preventive 
measures introduced and investments 
that greatly improved industrial safety 
and working conditions, there were still 
accidents in which employees were in-
jured. WPL has started talks with its 
employees in this regard. A survey on 
occupational safety was conducted, in 
order to be able to optimise the health 
and safety plan for the coming year. 
The employees’ suggestions have 
been implemented and should lead to 
an improvement in the situation in 
2021.

FURTHER INVESTMENTS IN 2021

Due to the coronavirus pandemic and 
the associated difficulties with sup-
pliers, the second major investment - 
in a new calibration - could not be rea-
lised. As a result, the planned relocation 
of the second production line was also 
not realised. Both are now to be com-
pleted in the new year. For the second 
production line, the installation of a 
new stacking line is planned in order to 
reduce the risk of accidents on this 
line.
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1. Basics of the Group

1.1  Business and general condi-
tions

For almost 150 years, the Wupper-
mann name has stood for quality in the 
processing and finishing of steel. Since 
its founding in 1872, the medium-sized 
family company has pursued a strate-
gy of long-term and sustainable 
growth, and constant wealth creation 
in the interests of clients, employees 
and shareholders. The Wuppermann 
Group is active throughout Europe at 
five production sites in the Nether-
lands, Austria, Poland and Hungary, as 
well as in holding and sales companies 
in Germany, Austria, France, Sweden 
and Romania. It is managed by Wup-
permann AG as a holding company 
based in Leverkusen, which is 100 
percent family-owned.

The product portfolio includes surface-
finished flat steel products with zinc 
and zinc-magnesium coatings and pi-
ckled surfaces, as well as tubes, profi-
les and tube components with the 
same surface types. Wuppermann 
products are used in a wide variety of 
industries: construction, furniture and 
the automotive industries, solar and 
energy technology, as well as in the 
transport sector.

As an independent family company, 
we want to continuously further deve-
lop Wuppermann through sustainable 
and future-oriented action and position 
ourselves as a specialised company 
with excellent customer service in the 
steel industry.

In the 2020 financial year, the business 
activities of the Wuppermann Group 
were organised in two business units. 
The Flat Business Unit and the Tube 

Business Unit were supported by cen-
tral functions. The organisational divi-
sion of the business activities is a result 
of the strategy process carried out in 
2019.

The following production sites and 
companies are brought together in the 
Flat Business Unit: Wuppermann Staal 
Nederland B.V. (WSN) in the Nether-
lands and Wuppermann Hungary Kft. 
(WH) in Hungary as production com-
panies, as well as the logistics compa-
ny Nederland Logistic Services B.V. 
(NLS), which operates at the Dutch 
site, and the logistics company Wup-
permann Hungary Logistic Services 
Kft. (WHLS), which operates for the 
Hungarian plant, (WHLS) and the dis-
tribution companies Wuppermann 
Stahl GmbH (WS), Wuppermann 
France S.A.S (WF), Wuppermann Tube 
and Steel AB (WTS) and Wuppermann 
Otel România S.R.L. (WOR). Wupper-
mann Industrie B.V. (WI) also holds a 
35 percent stake in the steel service 
centre Galva Metal A.Ş. in Turkey. The 
business unit is completed by Wup-
permann Engineering GmbH (WE) and 
the two license companies Wupper-
mann Staba GmbH (Staba) and Wup-
permann Technologies C.V. (WT).

The Tube Business Unit consists of the 
following companies: Wuppermann 
Austria GmbH (WA) in Austria focuses 
on the production and distribution of 
tubes and profiles and galvanised slit 
strip. Wuppermann Metalltechnik 
GmbH (WMT) in Austria and Wupper-
mann Polska sp. z o.o. (WPL) in Po-
land focus on the production and sale 
of tubes and profiles. WMT produces 
pickled tubes and tube and sheet 
components, and WPL produces 
black and pickled tubes.

The service company Wuppermann 
Business Services GmbH (WBS) as 
the central IT function supports the 
companies of the two business units 
and the holding companies of the 
Wuppermann Group. WBS and the 
holding companies Wuppermann In-
dustrie B.V. (WI), Wuppermann Beteili-
gungsgesellschaft mbH (WBG) and 
Wuppermann Austria Holding GmbH 
(WAH) are managed by Wuppermann 
AG (WAG).

Wuppermann AG is responsible for the 
strategic management of the Group. 
The Management Board of WAG, he-
adquartered in Leverkusen, defines 
the strategy for the Group‘s develop-
ment and controls the business units. 
In 2020, the Wuppermann Group em-
ployed an average of 817 employees 
(including executive bodies and trai-
nees) and generated sales of EUR 
537,846,000.

Changes in the Group
The division of business activities into 
two business units as a result of the 
trategy adopted in 2019 and the re-
duction of the Management Board to 
two members were implemented in 
2020.
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1.2 Research and Development

Wuppermann Engineering GmbH (WE) 
brings together the research and de-
velopment skills of the Wuppermann 
Group. Since 2020, WE has been as-
signed to the Flat Business Unit, be-
cause the main focus of WE is on the 
constant further development of the 
galvanising methods of the Wuppe-
mann Group. The development of new 
products, product features and pro-
cesses complements the service port-
folio of WE. The core skills of the Wup-
permann Research & Development 
Team lie in the fields of metallurgy, cor-
rosion technology and product de-
velopment. An important focus is on 
the formation of networks and coope-
ration with external knowledge hol-
ders.

Wuppermann employed a total of ele-
ven people in this area in 2020. One 
focus of WE in 2020 was on suppor-
ting WH in further developing the zinc-
magnesium alloy.

1.3 Treasury Stock

By resolution of the Annual General 
Meeting of 16 May 2020, the company 
may not acquire any more treasury 
stock in company. In addition, the An-
nual General Meeting decided to call in 
the 7,000 items of treasury stock ac-
quired as of 31 December 2019, wit-
hout capital losses. Thus, the number 
of ordinary shares fell from 4,257,000 
units to 4,250,000 units and the nomi-
nal value per share increases to EUR 
5.0082353.

2.   Economic development of 
the Group

2.1  Macroeconomic and indus-
try-specific conditions

The economic conditions in 2020 were 
characterised by the dominating issue 
of the coronavirus pandemic. The 
countermeasures taken to reduce the 
speed of the spread of the pandemic 
had a massive impact on international 
trade, industrial production and house-
hold consumption, as well as on the 
willingness of companies to invest. The 
crisis thrust the world economy into a 
severe recession in the second quarter 
of 2020 - the global economy shrank 
by 7.8 percent compared to the previ-
ous quarter. But away from the coro-
navirus pandemic, there were barriers 
to trade which were already in existen-
ce: The trade conflict between the 
USA and China is still unresolved; Bre-
xit was in the middle of a transitional 
phase in 2020 with uncertainties for 
the economy and the people. Other 
geopolitical conflicts, between the US 
and Russia, China and India and vari-
ous parties in the Middle East slipped 
to the back of people’s minds due to 
the pandemic, but they are not over. 
For the full year 2020, the International 
Monetary Fund (IMF) in its January 
2021 estimate assumes a fall in the 
world economy of -3.5 percent in 
comparison to the previous year (1).

 This picture is also reflected in the 
economic and business cycle indica-
tors for Europe and Germany. Accor-
ding to Eurostat, economic output fell 
in the EU in the second quarter of 
2020 by -13.9 percent compared to 
the same quarter of the previous year. 
In the third quarter, the economy reco-
vered, but remained -4.2 percent be-
low the previous year‘s level. In the 
second quarter, Germany also suffered 
a severe drop in gross domestic pro-
duct in the second quarter, with a 
slump of -10.1 percent. In the third and 
fourth quarter there was a slight reco-
very, overall, however, there was an 
economic downturn in the amount of 5 
percent for the rest of the year.

In order to mitigate the economic im-
pact of the pandemic, various aid pro-
grammes were launched in 2020. As 
early as in the summer, the federal go-
vernment in Germany adopted an eco-
nomic package in the amount of EUR 
130 billion, which, among other things, 
included the reduction of the VAT rate 
from 19 percent to 16 percent. Anot-
her EUR 750 billion in aid came from 
the EU. For this purpose the EU itself 
incurred debt for the first time. In au-
tumn and winter, the programmes 
were further increased. The EU sup-

port package amounting to a total of 
EU 1.8 trillion applies to the EU budget 
for the years 2021 to 2027. The steel 
industry in Europe, already in structural 
difficulties due to overcapacity and in-
creasing environmental requirements, 
was also significantly affected by the 
crisis.

If published, data from the quarterly re-
ports of the European steel producers 
in the second and third quarters of 
2020 reported significant losses. In 
many places, the steel producers re-
acted in the first half of the year by re-
ducing capacities and shutting down 
blast furnaces. In the second half of 
the year, most of the blast furnaces 
were successively started up again. 
The steel industry, just like the econo-
my as a whole, experienced a huge 
drop in the second quarter and a slight 
recover from the third quarter. The 
whole of 2020 thus remains signifi-
cantly below the already weak year 
2019. German crude steel production 
fell, according to the steel trade asso-
ciation, for the second year in a row, to 
35.7 million tonnes (-10 percent in 
comparison to the previous year). The 
European raw steel production decrea-
sed to the same extent. According to 
Worldsteel, this fell by -11.8 percent (2).

The hot rolled coil (HRC) prices, which 
essentially determine the amount of 
the material costs of the Wuppermann 
Group, reflect the economic situation 
and the market conditions during the 
year. Thus, the MEPS quotation „HRC 
Germany low“ averaged EUR 461/t in 
2020, compared to EUR 476/t on ave-
rage in 2019 (3). The volatility in prices 
during 2020 was very high: while the 
low point was EUR 400/t, in December 
the price reached a high of EUR 560/t. 

The prices for the galvanising service 
changed greatly during the 2020 finan-
cial year, but on average, however, 
were at the level of 2019. The spread 
between the MEPS quotations „Hot 
Dipped Galvanised (HDG) Germany 
low“ and „HRC Germany low“ 2019 
and 2020 was at an average of EUR 
104/t (4). The range of variation in 
2020 was between EUR 85/t and EUR 
130/t, a very unstable market environ-
ment.

2.2  Business performance and 
economic situation of the 
Group

Business performance
The effects of the coronavirus pande-
mic determined developments in the 
past financial year. In addition, structu-
ral challenges also shaped the year 
2020 in the steel sector. Global trade 
conflicts, large overcapacities in the 
area of steel production, falling sales 
volumes in the automotive industry, as 
well as the direct effects of lockdown in 
the wake of the coronavirus pandemic 
have negatively affected demand in the 
relevant markets for Wuppermann.
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of factoring as of 31 December 2019 in 
the amount of EUR 37,867,000 resul-
ted in the sale of receivables in the 
same amount were sold and therefore 
no longer a balance sheet item, the re-
ceivables as of 31 December 2020 
rose accordingly, because no more 
factoring was used. The debt situation 
of the Wuppermann Group has thus 
also improved over the past year. The 
financial targets to be formulated at the 
beginning of the year were surpassed.

The incoming orders of the Wupper-
mann Group improved slightly despite 
the great challenges in the 2020 finan-
cial year in comparison to the previous 
year and amounted to 967 kt (5). After 
a good start to the year, the whole 
economic environment deteriorated 
from the second quarter. It was only at 
the end of the third quarter that there 
was a revival in demand among our 
customers.

Since the steel producers, as a conse-
quence of the Corona pandemic, reac-
ted to the falls in demand and shut 
down production facilities, the fourth 
quarter was dominated by supply diffi-
culties on the part of our suppliers. 
These bottle-necks led to an increase 
in demand, because customers wan-
ted to build up stocks and no slump in 
demand could be seen in the sectors 
important to us.

Nevertheless, the set goal of increa-
sing sales (significant financial perfor-
mance indicator) in 2020 to 942 kt 1A 
material and including declassified ma-
terial to 967 kt was not achieved. The 
quantities planned and required for this 
could be achieved as a result of the 
market weakness prevailing could not 
be reduced in the second quarter. Ho-
wever, annual sales volume in the 

Earnings
In the 2020 financial year the Wupper-
mann Group posted a company profit 
in the amount of EUR 15,534,000, 
whereas it was EUR 3,355,000 in the 
previous year.

Despite lower sales revenues in the 
amount of EUR 537,846,000 in 2020 
(previous year: EUR 596,657,000), the 
Group gross profit was increased (10). 
After a gross profit of EUR 112,172,000 
were achieved the Wuppermann 
Group entered a value in the amount of 
EUR 123,605,000. The increase in 
gross profit is due in particular to im-
proved contribution margins in spite of 
lower sales volumes and sales prices. 
The burden from personnel costs and 
other operating expenses declined by 
0.5 per cent in 2020 and amounted to 
EUR 87,600,000.

These two effects result in the impro-
vement of EBITDA to EUR 36,006,000.

The financial result of the Wuppermann 
Group in the amount of EUR -843,500 
could be reduced by 51 percent in 
comparison to the previous year. This 
improved financial result was due to 
the decline in the net financial liabilities 
during the year and lower interest ra-
tes, which could be realised due to the 

amount of 916 kt is thus five percent 
behind schedule and three percent be-
hind the previous year (6). A slight de-
cline in comparison to other steel com-
panies. In spite of these great 
challenges, the Wuppermann Group 
has held its own well in this market en-
vironment. Compared to the previous 
year and also compared to the goal 
set, results have been increased. Re-
actions to fluctuating demand over the 
year were fast, using cost adjustments. 
For example, travel and consulting ex-
penses were disproportionally reduced 
and - where possible - external sup-
port measures were used. The opera-
tive improvement of WH, an improved 
margin level and the stable positive 
development of the companies in the 
Tube Business Unit also contributed 
significantly to earnings development. 
Similarly, the cost savings programme 
launched in 2019, Wuppermann 
STARK has made positive contributi-
ons to earnings. A one-off effect on 
earnings from the sale of the systems 
technology activities in 2017 also has a 
positive effect on the results in 2020. A 
large number of other smaller one-off 
effects, resulting, among other things, 
from the evaluation of the inventories, 
the disposal of the old stocks or also 
the reversal of holiday accruals, also 
contributed positively to the result.

Earnings before tax, interest and de-
preciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 
as a significant financial performance 
indicator was increased to EUR 
36,006,000 in 2020 and was thus hig-
her than the plan for the financial year 
in the amount of EUR 21,113,000 and 
the previous year in the amount of EUR 
24,118,000 (7). This rise is dispropor-
tionately reflected high in the company 
results, since on the one hand the fi-
nancial r esult a s a consequence of 
the low debt level was improved and, 
on the other hand, the tax rate has fal-
len. The net profit for the year or the 
company profit in the amount of EUR 
15,534,000 in the 2020 reporting year 
was above both the value of the previ-
ous year in the amount of EUR 
3,355,000, as well as above the plan in 
the amount of EUR 670,000 (8).

The free cash flow (FCF - defined as 
Cash flow from operating activities and 
investment activities before distributi-
ons and debt service) in 2020 confirms 
the positive development from the past 
year. The FCF in the 2020 financial 
year in the amount of EUR 4,054,000, 
however, does not reflect the real de-
velopment of the liquidity and debt si-
tuation of the Wuppermann Group, 
since the the reduction in use of facto-
ring is not reflected in the FCF (9). Use 
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improved debt ratio in the course of 
the year.

Within the scope of the investment in-
come, the Wuppermann Group was 
able to enter a dividend payment in the 
year 2020 of the non-consolidated 
subsidiary WOR in the amount of EUR 
210,000.

Due to the higher profit of the Wupper-
mann Group, tax expenses in 2020 
rose to EUR 4,849,000 (previous year: 
EUR 3,891,000). However, the Group‘s 
tax rate fell markedly from 54 percent 
to 24 percent. In particular, this is due 
to the further reduction of losses at 
WH.

The earnings after minority interests 
(Wuppermann consolidated annual 
profit) amounts in 2020 to EUR 
13,415,000 and is thus clearly above 
the previous year‘s figure in the amount 
of EUR 1,355,000. The share of annual 
profit assigned to other shareholders 
rose by six percent to EUR 2,119,000.
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parison to the previous year. Other liabi-
lities also rose slightly and amounted to 
EUR 8,843,000 at the end of the year. 
The liabilities from financing in the 
amount of EUR 10,500,000 correspond 
to the equity-like loan from the EBRD 
Bank to WH. The provisions have in-
creased and amounted to EUR 
27,744,000 as of the reporting date. 
Whereas the pension provisions only 
change by EUR 3,000, the tax provisi-
ons rose by EUR 790,000 to EUR 
2,990,000 and other provisions by EUR 
1,487,000 to EUR 11,584,000

Financial position
The net financial position as of 31 De-
cember 2020 in the amount of EUR 
-25,167,000 has further reduced in 
comparison with the previous year‘s 
figure in the amount of EUR 
-29,875,000 (13). The cash flow from 
operating activities in 2020 is EUR 
19,023,000. After cash flow from ope-
rating activities resulted primarily from 
the decrease in inventories and recei-
vables in 2019, these increased signifi-
cantly in 2020. This reflects the lower 
utilisation of factoring. This burden 
from the build-up of current assets can 
be compensated by the significantly 
improved accounts payable trade re-
sult and increased trade payables and 
other payables further. Investments 
were driven forward in the 2020 finan-
cial year despite the uncertain general 
conditions. Accordingly, the negative 
cash flow from investing activities in-
creased from EUR - 9,648,000 in 2019 
to EUR -11,497,000. The increase is 
based in particular on the increase in 
the property, plant and equipment by 
EUR 2,087,000 to EUR 11,611,000. 
The further repayment of the long-term 
loans and dividend payments to the 
shareholders of Wuppermann AG and 
the minority shareholder in WSN, 
TATA, resulted in a negative cash flow 
from operating activities in the amount 
of EUR -5,717,000. This figure is signi-

Wuppermann Hungary is the only ope-
rationally active company in the two 
business units Flat and Tube, which 
did not earn a positive result. However, 
WH was able to compensate for the 
loss in the last financial year reduced 
from EUR-11,274,000 to EUR 
-3,702,000 in 2019. At Group level 
furthermore, only the holding compa-
nies WAG and WAH contributed a ne-
gative result to the company result. 
The other companies in the Wupper-
mann Group earned positive results, 
with all production companies and the 
distribution company WS improving 
their results compared to the previous 
year.

WH‘s earnings position improved 
strongly in 2020, but continues to 
weigh on the Group. The planning en-
visages an improved development, so 
that positive earnings contributions are 
to be achieved in the planning horizon. 
For the other companies, the earnings 
situation can be described as good.

Financial position
The financial position of the Wupper-
mann Group has improved compared 
to the previous year and can be rated 
as good.

The balance sheet total increased by 
EUR 6,782,000 from EUR 312,208,00 
to EUR 318,990,000 (11). In particular, 
the increase in receivables and other 
assets has contributed to this.

Depreciation and amortisation of WH‘s 
goodwill in 2019 are reflected in the re-
duction of the intangible assets. In the 
area of property, plant and equipment, 
the investments in fixed assets were lo-
wer than depreciation and amortisation 
in the 2020 financial year, despite some 
major investments in the WH and WMT 
companies.

In contrast, significant changes occur-
red in the area of current assets. On the 
one hand, inventories decreased by 
EUR 9,687,000 from EUR 84,201,000 
to EUR 74,514,000. In addition to the 
lower price level in comparison to 2019, 
lower inventories at the end of the year 
have also contributed to this. On the ot-
her hand, Receivables and other assets 
rose from EUR 41,208,000 by EUR 
29,421,000 to EUR 70,629,000. As of 
year-end 2019, we had used factoring 

in the amount of EUR 37,867,000, 
which reduce the receivables accor-
dingly. At the end of 2020, factoring is 
no longer used which contributes to a 
correspondingly higher amount of ac-
counts. Adjusted for this effect, the 
claims and other assets would have fal-
len by EUR 8,445,000.

The other balance sheet items on the 
assets side have changed only slightly 
compared to the previous year. The 
positive earnings trend is also reflected 
in the development of equity. Equity in-
creased by EUR 12,733,000 to EUR 
200,088,000 as of 31 December 2020 
compared to the previous year. The 
equity ratio has increased from 60 per-
cent to 63 percent in 2020 (12).

Amounts owed to credit institutions fell 
from EUR 35,760,000 to EUR 
22,002,000. This development is due 
to the repayment of long-term loans 
and lower use of overdraft facilities as of 
31 December 2020. In addition, bank 
deposits are at a lower level than in the 
previous year and amount to EUR 
8,295,000. Overall, this will lead to a 
further improvement in the debt situati-
on at the end of 2020.

The trade payables have risen by EUR 
3,329,000 to EUR 40,224,000 in com-

2020 
EUR ‘000

2019 
EUR ‘000

  
1. Operating cash flow 19,023 35,843

2. Cash flow from investing activities -11,497 -9,648

3. Cash flow from financing activities -5,717 -14,130

Change in cash and cash equivalents 
(subtotal 1 - 3)

1,809 12,065

Changes in cash and cash equivalents due to ex-
change rate movements, changes in the scope of 
consolidation and changes in valuation

0 0

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning 
of the period

5,524 -6,541

Cash and cash equivalents at the end 
of the period 7,333 5,524

4. Composition of cash and cash equivalents   
Liquid assets 8,295 17,154

Financial receivable from affiliated companies 
fromcash pool

-959 -869

Current account liabilities to banks -3 -10,760

Cash and cash equivalents at the end 
of the period 7,333 5,524

Loan commitments -22,000 -25,000

Other financing -10,500 -10,400

Net financial position -25,167 -29,875

ficantly lower than the 2019 figure of 
EUR -14,130,000, since on the one 
hand lower loan repayments were 
made and on the other hand payments 
from grants were received. These are 
the result of the state support pro-
gramme of the Netherlands benefits 
provided by the Dutch state corre-
spond to a subsidy payment. The 
cash-effective changes in the of cash 
and cash equivalents in 2020 in the 
amount of EUR 1,809,000 is attributa-
ble to the comparison to the previous 
year in the amount of EUR 12,065,000. 
Due to the improved debt situation and 
the higher EBITDA of the Group, achie-
ving the target of a debt level less than 
one without using the of factoring has 
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13 NET FINANCIAL POSITION
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0
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-18,000

-24,000

-30,000

-29,875
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-25,165
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been achieved. This resulted in fewer 
funds available as of the reporting date 
of 31 December 2020. The financial 
and liquidity position of the Group has 
further improved with a decline in debt 
in 2020.

Other
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Other

Fixed assets

Current assets
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where the areas of application for gal-
vanised hot strip and galvanised cold 
strip overlap. For every kg of galvani-
sed strip steel we save 57 g CO2 at the 
Moerdijk site and 78 g at the Juden-
burg site compared to the reference 
process. If one compares this with the 
application rate of the two locations, 
the result is a CO2 saving of around 
40,000 tonnes per year.

The fact that our heat-to-coat process 
is more environmentally friendly is lar-
gely due to the process design. Unlike 
with the standard strip galvanising 
method, we do not use any fossil fuels 
for heating the furnace, but only elect-
ricity. In addition, our maximum pro-
cess temperature is significantly lower 
than that of the standard method, sin-
ce we can avoid annealing at 750°C 
and only heat up to a galvanising tem-
perature of around 450°C.

The environmental friendliness of the 
process is therefore also decisively in-
fluenced by the CO2 balance of the 
electricity used. This is also the main 
reason why our site in Austria has an 
even better CO2 footprint than the one 
in the Netherlands. Austria has a very 
high proportion of renewable electrici-
ty. The electricity requirements of our 
production and the electricity mix are 

2.3 Personnel

As of 31 December 2020, Wupper-
mann had 809 active and inactive em-
ployees (including trainees and organs) 
(14). On average over the year, the 
number was 817. Compared to the 
previous year this indicates on average 
a fall of 21 employees. On average, in 
the year 65 temporary workers were 
hired (previous year: 61). Out of the 
817 employees, 44 were employed in 
Germany, 158 in the Netherlands 189 
in Hungary, 99 in Poland, 322 in Aust-
ria and 5 in the rest of the world (15). 
The proportion of women in the Wup-
permann Group in 2020 was 15%, as 
in the previous year (16). Whereas ra-
tes of between 3 and 15 percent are 
achieved in production companies, the 
proportion of female employees in the 
service and distribution companies is 
up to 50 percent.

Personnel at Wuppermann was parti-
cularly challenged in 2020 to make a 
great contribution to the management 
of the consequences of the coronavi-
rus pandemic. First and foremost was 
the health of the employees. Within a 
very short time at the start of the year, 
concepts for mobile work and the best 
possible separation of the production 
teams were drawn up and implemen-

the most important levers for us for re-
ducing the CO2 emissions even further. 
Any improvement in the energy mix 
leads directly to a reduction in the CO2 
footprint of heat-to-coat galvanising. 
As the energy transition progresses 
our advantage will continue to increa-
se.

Projects are underway at all sites to 
further reduce electricity demand. In 
addition, we are examining the possi-
bilities of greatly increasing the share of 
renewable energies in the electricity 
mix at all locations.

2.5  Economic development 
of the Group

Flat Business Unit
At the beginning of the year, the mar-
ket for flat steel showed signs of reco-
very. Good incoming orders were re-
corded and sales volumes reached the 
planned level. Towards the end of the 
first quarter, the economic environ-
ment deteriorated due to the corona-
virus. The incoming orders and the 
sales volumes decreased in the se-
cond and third quarter. After the sum-
mer months, the hoped-for recovery 
materialised. Driven by a significant 
boost in demand, increasing incoming 
orders were recorded and in Septem-

ted. In particular, the protection of em-
ployees against infection was to the 
fore here. As well as Group-wide regu-
lations, such as the constant adaptati-
on of the travel policy to the current 
situation, the specific situations of the 
individual sites were constantly taken 
into account. Regular information for 
all employees was intensified. The lo-
cal crisis committees were responsible 
for communication on the ground. In 
order to prevent the loss of jobs, use 
was made of state support benefits in 
every national company.

Regardless of the coronavirus pande-
mic, it is of the utmost importance to 
us to further increase the occupational 
safety of our employees at all locations 
of the Wuppermann Group. Using the 
key figures Near Misses, Medical First 
Aid (MFA) and Lost Time Injury (LTI), 
the progress made in this area is made 
transparent.

Our accident frequency rate (LTI = 
number of accidents with lost time [1 
day made in this area is made trans-
parent  and more] per 1 million working 
hours) was 12 in 2020, and therefore 
slightly below the value of 2019 in the 
amount of 13. The number of acci-
dents was reduced from 19 to 16. The 
focus of the accidents is in the Tube 

Business Unit. Here, there are still too 
many hand injuries. With targeted in-
vestments in occupational safety, 
especially at the site in Poland, these 
will in future be much less common. In 
2020, the number of MFA (Medical 
First Aid) incidents fell from 73 to 66 
reports. The number of reported near 
misses was maintained at a similar le-
vel and in 2020 amounted to 1,353 
reports (17).

2.4  Sustainability/Climate  
Protection

In 2020, Wuppermann had the envi-
ronmental impact of the „Heat-to-Coat 
strip galvanising process“ of the Wup-
permann Group and the conventional 
cold strip galvanising process of our 
competitors investigated and a com-
parison of the two procedures drawn 
up. The investigation was carried out 
by the Fraunhofer Institute for Environ-
mental, Safety and Energy Technolo-
gy. It could be proved that our process 
emits 31 percent less CO2 than the 
market standard galvanising process, 
in relation to our main production site 
in the Netherlands. At the Judenburg 
site in Austria, CO2 emissions have 
been reduced by as much as 43 per-
cent. This shows an advantage of the 
Wuppermann process everywhere 
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ber to November, sales volumes were 
again achieved at the planned level.

The incoming orders of the business in 
the amount of 792 kt was only 0.5 per-
cent below the value of the previous 
financial year (18). In the second and 
third quarter, the pandemic caused a 
slump in demand, which was mainly 
compensated for by good incoming 
orders at the end of the year.
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ish market and allowed a growth in 
sales volume - but not as planned. At 
times, both locations made use of 
short-time work to compensate for the 
un-derutilisation of capacity. WA was 
the only company in the Tube Busi-
ness Unit to achieve the planned sales 
targets. Above all, the Tube Business 
Unit of WA was able to benefit from 
strong market demand for photovol-
taic solutions. Supplying construction 
sites worldwide presents the entire 
group with major deadline challenges 
since construction sites have to be 
supplied with little time in advance. 
Only through good cooperation bet-
ween the both business units, can pro-
duction in such a tight time-frame be 
ensured. The close dovetailing of the 
two business units in the procurement 
process of the pickled slit strip for the 
Tube Business Unit is the key to suc-
cess here. The companies in the Tube 
Business Unit get a a large proportion 
of their raw materials from the sister 
company WH. Using practical storage 
concepts, good coordination of pro-
duction planning and good logistics 
concepts, supply at competitive prices 
can be ensured at all times. Driven by 
strong demand in the fourth quarter, 
the incoming orders in 2020 compared 
to the previous year previous year were 
increased by 13 percent to 175 kt (21). 

While WH was able to increase its in-
coming orders by 21 percent compa-
red to the previous year, demand at 
WSN developed in the opposite direc-
tion. The incoming orders fell by eight 
percent compared to the previous 
year. The development at WSN is pri-
marily attributable to the subdued de-
mand in the field of fittings customers. 
The closures of furniture stores in the 
first lockdown are the main. The in-
crease in incoming orders at WH was 
particularly due to the higher process 
and quality level, improved delivery 
readiness and the expanded produc-
tion portfolio. The sales volume of the 
business unit in the amount of 768 kt 
fell compared to the previous year by 
three percent (19). In this market envi-
ronment, we could not achieve the 
goal of increasing sales to 815 kt. The 
interaction of incoming orders and sa-
les volume therefore causes the orders 
on hand at the end of the year to rise, 
which was primarily due to the increa-
sed demand-related behaviour of our 
customers.

In the year under review, the EBITDA of 
the business unit in the amount of 
28,110 TEUR was above the value of 
the previous year and also exceeded 
the target (20).

WSN had to absorb the largest decline 
in sales in the entire Group. With a nine 
percent lower sales volume compared 
to the previous year, the company ca-
pacity utilisation was not consistently 
ensured. The strong decline in volume 
represented a major challenge for 
WSN in 2020 but was compensated 
for through the use of support ser-
vices, the increased of working hours 
balances and holiday reductions as 
well as further cost reductions. In the 
fourth quarter, WSN was then confron-
ted with rising numbers of infections 
with well-utilised production. Supply to 

This showed the same picture in the 
Tube Business Unit as in the Flat Busi-
ness Unit. Due to the good incoming 
orders at the end of the year, the order 
volume rose considerably.

The sales volume of the Business Unit 
could not reach the level of the previ-
ous year, it was at the level of 148 kt, 
only three percent behind plan (22).

The good start to the year was follo-
wed by a fall in sales volumes right into 
the third quarter. The months of Sep-
tember to November developed in a 
similar way to that of the of the Flat 
sites, so that the sales could once 
again reach the level of the plan.

EBITDA in the amount of EUR 
12,813,000 in the year under review 
was above the value of the previous 
year and also above plan (23).

While the challenge for WA lay in taking 
over the entire distribution activities 
and integration into the Tube Business 
Unit and this was conservatively taken 
into account in distribution planing, the 
sales margin could be significantly im-
proved.

The diversification at the site further 
advanced in recent years with the 

our customers was ensured by a high 
degree of flexibility by employees. In 
this difficult market environment, WH 
achieved growth of twelve percent, but 
fell short of the plan for the financial 
year by five percent. New customers 
were acquired and the sales volumes 
from existing customers increased. 
The lower level of dependency on indi-
vidual sectors in comparison to WSN, 
such as on the fittings industry, proved 
to be beneficial in the crisis situation. 
The positive development of Wupper-
mann Hungary, which greatly reduced 
its loss contribution shows that many 
of the measures implemented in 2019 
and in 2020 could be made success-
ful. As well as the improvement in the 
contribution margins, the increase in 
product quality, measured in the 1A 
rate of the production facilities contri-
buted to this. In addition, in the the fra-
mework of the cost-saving program-
me known as Wuppermann STARK, 
further considerable cost reductions 
were realised.

WS - as a central purchasing and dis-
tribution company for the companies 
in the Flat Business Unit, in cooperati-
on with the distribution companies 
WTS, WF and WOR, has been con-
fronted with great challenges by the 
coronavirus pandemic. With the start 

strengthening of the Systems Enginee-
ring segment in 2020 contributed to 
the stabilisation of the business suc-
cess of WMT. In the whole year, the 
System Engineering sector recorded a 
high level of incoming orders, which 
led to an increase in sales and in the 
months of April to August, was able to 
compensation for the elimination of 
quantities in the Tube segment.

The technical further development and 
the increase in occupational safety of 
WPL was the focus, alongside the fur-
ther increase in profitability in the past 
financial year. Further investments 
were implemented and give WPL the 
opportunity to expand its product port-
folio and increase occupational safety.

of the lockdown, demand slumped 
sharply and the existing orders slowed 
down. The ongoing coordination with 
our suppliers and ensuring supply for 
our customers were to the fore.

Tube Business Unit
The reorganisation of the business 
units as part of the strategy in 2019 
has led to even more intensive coope-
ration between the three tube loca-
tions WA, WMT and WPL. For WA in 
particular, the transformation to a tube 
site in 2020 meant a major challenge, 
as the distribution and supply chain 
activities were taken over by WS at the 
beginning of the year. The three tube 
companies held their own very well in a 
turbulent market environment.

By the end of the first quarter, the ef-
fects of the pandemic were already 
becoming apparent. WMT was parti-
cularly affected by the fall in demand. 
In the case of WMT, the decrease al-
most without exception affected the 
Tubes segment, while the Systems 
Engineering segment came through 
the crisis without a fall in sales. WPL, 
with its focus on high-quality black 
tube, had to absorb a decline in sales 
volume in the construction industry in 
the course of the year. These quanti-
ties were compensated for on the Pol-
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reflected accordingly in the improved 
result of the company. Within the fra-
mework of our three-year planning, we 
are assuming a steady improvement in 
earnings.

From today‘s perspective, the Group 
risks are therefore known and prioriti-
sed. There are no risks that could en-
danger the continued existence of the 
company.

Identified risks are assessed on a 
Groupwide basis. We assess the risks 
described below in terms of their pro-
bability of occurrence. A probability of 
occurrence of less than 25 percent 
corresponds to a classification as „im-
probable“, between 26 percent and 50 
percent of a classification “possible“, 
between 51 percent and with a proba-
bility of occurrence of over 75 percent 
the rating is “highly probable“. On the 
other hand we assess the risks with 
regard to the possible economic im-
pact on the basis of the scaling „low (< 
EUR 250,000), „medium“ (EUR 
250,000 - EUR 1,000,000), „high“ 
(EUR 1,000,000 - EUR 5,000,000) and 
„very high“ (> EUR 5,000,000).

3. Supplementary report

After the balance sheet date, no extra-
ordinary events occurred.

4. Opportunity and Risk 
Report

4.1 Chancen- und Risikobericht
Risk management at Wuppermann in-
cludes all measures for the systematic 
detection, analysis assessment, moni 
toring and control of opportunities and 
risks. Through integration into the con-
trolling processes, it is an integral part 
of value-oriented corporate manage-
ment in the group.

The standardised opportunity and risk 
management process ensures that the 
Management Board and the Supervi-
sory Board are informed promptly and 
in a structured manner about the cur-
rent opportunity and risk situation of 
the Group. The organisational embed-
ding in the area of Corporate Control-
ling enables active shaping of opportu-
nity and risk management that is 
integrated in the planning and repor-
ting process. Principles, responsibili-
ties and the risk/opportunity manage-
ment process are documented in the 
Wuppermann Group‘s risk manage-
ment manual and are practised throug-
hout the company. In the 2020 finan-
cial year, the Management Board 
reported to the Supervisory Board at 
each meeting on the respective status 
of the opportunities and risks of the 
Wuppermann Group. Despite the 
comprehensive analysis, the occurren-
ce of risks cannot be systematically 
excluded and the realisation of oppor-
tunities cannot be systematically ruled 
out. The aim is to deal with opportuni-
ties and risks in an ongoing, transpa-
rent and controlled manner. We deve-
lop the Wuppermann Group‘s risk 
management system continuously. In 
2020, we converted the previous re-

Macroeconomic risks:
If positive impulses from the world 
economy and, in particular, the import-
ant market for Wuppermann fail to ma-
terialise, there are economic risks for 
the Group. We constantly follow the 
changes in the country specific general 
conditions in order to take measures at 
an early stage to minimise risks, if ne-
cessary.

The outlook for growth in the global 
economy is still dominated by great 
uncertainty. The further course of the 
coronavirus pandemic entails conside-
rable risks. Protection of our emp-
loyees is the top priority. Possible new 
lockdown measures can greatly affect 
our business activities. The focus as 
part of risk management in this pande-
mic therefore continues to be on:

//  The daily tracking of relevant infor-
mation on status and behaviour re-
commendations,

//  The taking of measures to secure 
the supply to our customers and

//  Securing the Group‘s liquidity.

The development of the steel price 
also has an influence on the economic 
development of the target markets re-
levant to Wuppermann. Highly volatile 
steel prices, which we experienced in 
2020, pose major challenges for both 
our customers and us as suppliers.

The probability of occurrence of these 
risks is probable and has a high im-
pact.

porting to a digital solution, so that in 
the future we will be even better able to 
involve the risk managers in the risk 
management process.

Opportunity Report:
At Wuppermann, we understand op-
portunities to be events or develop-
ments with a significant positive im-
pact on the possibilities to surpass 
corporate goals. Opportunity manage-
ment therefore comprises the system-
atic handling of these opportunities 
and potentials in the Group. By linking 
the planning and reporting processes 
in controlling with the strategy proces-
ses, opportunity management is an 
important component of operational 
and strategic corporate management. 
The strategic reorientation with a 
stronger focus on the respective activi-
ties in the newly created Flat and Tube 
business units creates opportunities to 
further increase the efficiency of the 
companies in the merger as a busi-
ness unit.

For Wuppermann, opportunities arise 
from the consistent implementation of 
measures by the companies that are 
defined and adopted in the annual 
planning cycle. Thus, even in the 2020 
financial year, which was marked by 
the coronavirus pandemic, WH was 
able to achieve an improved company 
result compared to the plan through a 
continuous improvement in productivi-
ty and quality as well as a further focus 
on the Wuppermann Stark cost-saving 
programme.

Opportunities can also be created 
through targeted investments in the 
technical capabilities of our production 
sites. In this way, another optimisation 
of our customer and product portfolio 
becomes possible. The investments 
made at WH in 2020 in increasing the 
furnace capacity leads to a significant 
expansion of the production capabili-
ties. The further development of the 

Financial risks:
One of the central tasks of Wupper-
mann AG is to coordinate and guaran-
tee the financial requirements within 
the Group. In order to ensure solvency 
at all times, we hold a rolling monthly 
liquidity planning meeting in accordan-
ce with the cash and cash equivalents. 
Within the context of cash pooling, the 
funds are disbursed to the companies 
according to their needs. To do this, 
we optimise Group financing and limit 
the financial risks.

As of 31 December 2020, the cash 
and cash equivalents amounted to 
EUR 8,295,000, the freely available 
and not exploited credit lines to EUR 
60,000,000 and EUR 40,000,000. The 
net debt of the Group was EUR 
-25,165,000.

To ensure liquidity and control the debt 
level of the Wuppermann Group, fac-
toring was used at certain times in 
2020 i.e. the sale of receivables to 
banks. Factoring is a financing instru-
ment that we can use in the framework 
of the syndicated financing agreed 
with our house banks in the amount of 
EUR 40,000,000. Furthermore, Wup-
permann has access to credit lines in 
the amount of EUR 60,000,000 in the 
next two years.

The occurrence of financial risks is im-
probable and has a medium impact.

Default risk:
In the supply and service business re-
ceivables and default risks are monito-
red on an ongoing basis by the Group 
companies. Additionally, trade credit 
insurance policies are concluded.

The occurrence of this risk is possible 
with a medium impact.

ZincMagnesium coating and the pro-
duction of large volumes of zinc will be 
positively affected. As before, the fo-
cus is on capacity utilisation at the 
plant in Hungary. In 2020, further op-
portunities were identified and measu-
res taken to realise the potentials. In 
this way, Wuppermann has proven 
that it clearly causes lower CO2 emissi-
ons in the galvanising process than the 
competition. This results in a further 
differentiation feature on the market, 
which can be used specifi cally in the 
marketing of the products in the future. 
More opportunities to reduce energy 
costs and CO2 emissions result from 
energy-saving projects that have been 
initiated in every plant.

Risk Report:
At Wuppermann, we understand risks 
to be generally imminent events or de-
velopments with a negative impact on 
the possibilities to achieve corporate 
goals.

Wuppermann AG, as the central ser-
vice provider has, in the year under re-
view, transferred risks to insurers 
across the Group. Tailored to the risk-
bearing capacities of the Group, we 
agree appropriate excesses for the in-
dividual Insurance policies.

The overall risk situation arising from 
the analysis and assessment of the in-
dividual risks has improved in compari-
son with the previous year.

In the course of the regular reporting of 
the Management Board to the Super-
visory Board, an even stronger focus 
was given to the existential risks. Parti-
cular attention continued to be paid to 
the top risk of „Growth WH“. The mea-
sures are included in the three catego-
ries “Sales“, „SCM“ and Quality/Capa-
bility“. The risk „Port Usage Contract“ 
no longer exists since 2020. In the 
three measure categories, significant 
progress was made in 2020. This is 
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The occurrence of personnel risks is 
improbable with medium effects.

Environmental risks:
In our manufacturing companies there 
are risks of air and water pollution. The 
Group companies are also subject to 
various state conditions and various 
governmental requirements and laws 
in the respective countries with respect 
to environmental protection. To mini-
mise the risk, we are continuously in-
vesting in the maintenance and reno-
vation of our facilities. We therefore 
assume that the obligations that may 
arise from the environmental risks will 
have no significant influence on the fi-
nancial position or consolidated result. 
Also insurance policies have been 
concluded to a sufficient degree of all 
companies.

The occurrence of environmental risks 
is considered to be improbable with 
low effects.

Information Security Risks:
At Wuppermann, the information tech-
nology (IT) used throughout the Group 
in all business units is becoming In-
creasingly important. Wuppermann’s 
IT-supported business processes are 
exposed to various information securi-
ty risks. The advancing digitalisation 
and the associated further IT integrati-
on of business processes presuppo-
ses that the resulting risks will be mini-
mised further. There are risks with 
regard to the unauthorised access to 
sensitive electronic company data and 
with respect to the lack of availability of 
the systems as a result of malfunctions 
and disasters. The number of attacks 
on the IT infrastructure continues to 
rise. We limit the risk of an unauthori-
sed access to corporate data by using 
firewall systems and other measures 
using the ERDIS programme (increa-
sing information security).

Financing risks:
To secure favourable financing, the 
Group uses derivatives. Currently, the-
re are interest rate hedges in the 
amount of EUR 4,500,000. The hed-
ges have been concluded synchro-
nously with the underlying transaction.

As part of financing the investment in 
Hungary and the syndicated finance 
concluded in 2019, agreements were 
concluded with banks, which provide 
that the ratio between the financial lia-
bilities to EBITDA in the consolidated 
financial statements as of each balan-
ce sheet date do not exceed 300 per 
cent or 325 percent. As of 31 Decem-
ber 2020, the debt-equity ratio was at 
0.43 and thus well below this limit. The 
risk of not complying with certain fi-
nancial ratios is controlled using active 
liquidity management.

The formation of valuation units in ac-
cordance with Article 254 HGB results 
in no negative effects from the financial 
instruments in the Group.

There is a risk that subsidies for the 
plant in Hungary will have to be repaid 
if the conditions are not met. A repay-
ment of the subsidy can only be de-
manded in connection with a required 
minimum number of personnel, which 
is 173 employees at the site. This ag-
reement is valid until 2023. As of 31 
December 2020, a total of 178 emp-
loyees were employed at the site. Also, 
if the number of personnel was below 
the limit, the repayment of the subsidy 
would only be adjusted on a pro-rata 
basis. Overall, we estimate the occur-
rence of financing risks as improbable 
with few effects.

In addition, security is enhanced by the 
restrictive assignment of access per-
mission to systems and information as 
well as through the provision of back-
up versions of the critical data files. 
The ongoing adjustments to the in-
creasing requirements information se-
curity are an integral part of the objec-
tives of WBS IT employees. In 2020, 
investments in the Wuppermann ER-
DIS programme are expected to be in 
the amount of EUR 100,000 and for 
2021 we are planning investments in 
the amount of EUR 90,000. There is 
also insurance to protect against the 
consequences of „cybercrime“.

The probability of occurrence of risks 
with regard to information security is 
classified as possible with a medium 
impact.

Risks in the Flat Business Unit:
We expect a slight recovery in our core 
markets in the 2021 financial year follo-
wing the market downturn in 2020. If 
demand does not recover as a result of 
the coronavirus pandemic, there is a 
risk that the Flat Business Unit will not 
meet its sales and earnings targets. 
Should these risks occur, we will at-
tempt to use external support services 
to the appropriate extent.

On the procurement side, risks arise 
from strongly fluctuating input material 
prices and the non-availability of the 
right materials at the desired time. We 
try to reduce the price risk by structu-
ring our customer contracts accor-
dingly and by stipulating that the sales 
volumes are to be secured „back-to-
back“. The constant optimisation of 
our supply chain activities gives us 
more room for manoeuvre to fulfil our 
customers‘ wishes in the best possible 
way.

Thus, market uncertainties on the sa-
les and procurement side in particular, 

Sales risks:
The economic risks described in the 
section “Macroeconomic risks” can li-
mit our activities and thus lead to sales 
risks. In particular, the further effects of 
the coronavirus pandemic could lead 
to considerable sales risks.

The operational planning for 2021 pro-
vides for an increase in the sales figu-
res of our services and products. In 
particular, achieving of WH‘s objecti-
ves presupposes that orders will be 
gained in the Eastern European mar-
ket. For this purpose, specific sales 
targets and strategies, as well as re-
sponsibilities were defined.

The probability of occurrence of sales 
risks is possible with strong effects.

Procurement risks:
In order to be able to manufacture our 
high-quality products, we need raw 
materials and other input materials, as 
well as energy and freight capacity. 
The purchase prices can fluctuate 
considerably depending on the market 
effects. T h e risk from strongly fluctua-
ting p urchase prices must be passed 
on to the customer in the form of ad-
justed sales prices. Also, suppliers can 
fail, so that the optimal supply of our 
production and thus of our customers 
can be endangered. Measures to re-
duce the procurement risk for the 
Group include the development of al-
ternative suppliers, in order to reduce 
dependence on individual suppliers, as 
well as the further digitalisation in the 
procurement process, which gives us 
faster scopes for action. The probabili-
ty of occurrence of procurement risks 
is possible with strong effects.

Production risks:
Risks from unexpected output and 
quality problems can occur at any 
time. Above all, there is the risk of an 
interruption to operations, which can 

as well as earnings and margin risks 
due to high import pressure and global 
overcapacities, are among the risks of 
the economic development of the Flat 
Business Unit. In the event of a deteri-
oration in the overall economic situati-
on, the risk of customer insolvencies 
also increases.

Wuppermann counters these risks by 
concentrating on promising market 
segments with lower volatility and by 
maintaining long-term customer and 
supplier relationships. In the case of 
customer insolvency, an attempt is 
made to minimise the risk of bad debts 
by means of intensive monitoring and 
the conclusion of trade credit insuran-
ce policies.

The probability of occurrence of risks 
in the Flat Business Unit is assessed as 
possible with a high impact on ear-
nings.

lead to longer production failures. With 
preventive maintenance and further 
training of our employees and a stock 
of spare parts we try to keep the risk 
as low as possible. Insurance policies 
have been concluded to an appropria-
te extent for all production companies 
that are designed to mitigate the finan-
cial loss in an emergency. The corona-
virus development is a major challenge 
for 2021. Interruptions to production 
due to increased infection figures, the 
loss of shifts right up to complete plant 
closures are possible consequences 
which must be avoided by strictly ad-
hering to the hygiene measures.

The probability of occurrence of pro-
duction risks is possible with medium 
effects.

Personnel risks:
In order to achieve sustainable econo-
mic success, Wuppermann needs de-
dicated and highly-qualified employees 
in every company. The main risks here 
are not finding people to fill vacancies 
or losing expert employees. We‘re try-
ing to reduce these risks by positioning 
ourselves as an attractive employer. 
Measures can be seen in the field of 
in-service further training and in the ti-
mely identification of further develop-
ment opportunities in the Group. As a 
result of the pandemic, there may also 
be temporary personnel bottlenecks. 
Protecting the health of employees is 
the top priority.

The focus on the issue of job security 
by means of the Top key indicator or 
the LTI rate is supported intensively by 
reporting and evaluating near misses 
and accidents with Medical First Aid. 
The accident pyramid, which compa-
res the severity and frequency of occu-
pational accidents, creates the neces-
sary transparency, to constantly and 
sustainably increase occupational sa-
fety.
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Risks in the Tube Business Unit:
We consider the development of the 
core markets of the Tube Business 
Unit to be more stable. The market de-
cline in 2020 was not as severe com-
pared to the markets of the Flat Busi-
ness Unit. Nevertheless, we expect 
market demand to recover in the Tube 
Business Unit as well. However, a failu-
re to recover demand as a result of the 
coronavirus pandemic would mean 
that forecast values could not be 
achieved. Should these risks material-
ise, we will attempt to retain our quali-
fied employees and reduce the burden 
on earnings by resorting to short-time 
working.

Due to the close integration of the two 
business units on the procurement 
side, the risks of the Flat Business Unit 
can be transferred to the Tube Busi-
ness Unit in a similar manner. Through 
forward-looking stock-keeping and 
sensible additions via spot purchases, 
the Tube Business Unit can have a 
positive influence on the supply situa-
tion.

The focus on demanding market seg-
ments, the constant further develop-
ment of production processes and the 
cultivation of long-term customer rela-
tionships, which was initiated in the 
Tube Business Unit in recent years, are 
to be seen as the key to growth. Our 
customers‘ good payment practice re-
sults in a relatively low risk of non-pay-
ment. This is also covered by trade 
credit insurance.

The probability of occurrence of risks 
in the Tube Business Unit is classified 
as possible with a high impact on ear-
nings.

Liability risks from the sale of the 
Systems Engineering Business Unit:
As part of the sale of the systems engi-
neering companies in 2017, standard 
market guarantees and compensation 
provisions were agreed with the buyer. 
The latter also include customary caps 
and statutes of limitations. Wupper-
mann has subjected every guarantee 
issued to careful review with the invol-
vement of all key knowledge carriers. 
In 2020, no warranty claim was filed by 
the new owner.

Overall, the risk of a claim by the buyer 
against Wuppermann under the pur-
chase agreement is considered impro-
bable with a low impact.

4.2 Forecast report
At the time the plan was prepared in 
the fourth quarter of 2020, we assu-
med that market demand would conti-
nue to recover in fiscal year 2021. Ho-
wever, the overall positive outlook for 
2021 is clouded by the uncertainty 
surrounding the further development 
of the coronavirus pandemic. Even 
now, it is not possible to take the ef-
fects of the coronavirus pandemic into 
account. The constantly changing in-
fection situation, the political decisions 
regarding possible lockdowns and the 
unforeseeable progress in the vaccina-
tion programme show that constant 
deviations from the plan are to be ex-
pected in 2021 as well. This limited 
ability to plan is reflected accordingly in 
the informative value of our budgeted 
figures, especially over a longer plan-
ning horizon.

In addition, the Wuppermann Manage-
ment Board expects the earnings figu-
res for the 2021 financial year to reflect 
the measures developed by the com-
panies as part of the strategy process. 
The further development of the WH in 
2021 will continue to be a key factor in 
achieving the statutory targets. The 

operational improvement achieved in 
2020 is expected to stabilise in 2021. 
The development of new customers is 
a particular focus of WH‘s activities. 
The further reduction of WH‘s loss 
contribution is planned on this basis.

The Wuppermann Group‘s sales volu-
me is expected to increase to 994 kt 
compared to 2020 in the uncertain 
market environment. The planned 
EBITDA for the year 2021 is below the 
level of the year 2020, which includes 
significant positive one-off effects. We 
are planning EBITDA for 2021 in the 
amount of EUR 33,428,000.

Capital expenditures for the 2021 fi-
nancial year in the amount of EUR 
14,397,00 are planned and are there-
fore above the level of the year 2020 in 
the amount of EUR 11,611,000. Ho-
wever, the investments are still slightly 
below the planned level of depreciation 
for the companies in the amount of 
EUR 15,078,000. From a planning 
perspective, we are assuming a further 
slight reduction in debt. The free cash 
flow for 2021 is expected to be EUR 
13,191,000, also due to the higher in-
vestments, but may be significantly 
negatively impacted, especially in the 
event of further price increases for in-
put materials.

Leverkusen, 16. March 2021

Wuppermann AG, Vorstand

Johannes Nonn

Dr. Arndt Laßmann
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Profit and loss account

IN EUR ‘000
2020 Previous year

1. Revenues 537,846 596,657

2. Decrease/increase in inventories of finished goods and work in progress -7,865 -7,459

3. Other activated net performance 48 83

4. Other operating income 6,368 5,653

5. Cost of materials

 a) Cost of raw materials, consumables and supplies and of purchased merchandise
 b) Cost of purchased services

395,669
17,122

466,199
16,563

6. Personnel expenses

 a) Wages and salaries 
 b)  Social security contributions and expenses for pensions and other employee 

benefits

  • of which for pensions: EUR 1,293,000 (previous year: EUR 1,332,000)

 
38,678 

 
9,337

 
36,628 

 
9,865

7. Depreciations on intangible fixed assets of property,   
 plant and equipment 14,989 15,294

8. Other operating expenses 39,585 41,561

9. Income from investments 210 77

10.  Other interest and similar income  
• thereof from affiliated companies: EUR 0 (previous year: EUR 0)

13 24

11.  Interest and similar expenses and income  
• thereof from compounding: EUR 341,000 (previous year: EUR 364,000)  
• thereof to affiliated companies: EUR 1,000 (previous year: EUR 0)

857 1,679

12.  Taxes on income and earnings  
• thereof deferred taxes: EUR -516,000 (previous year: EUR -1,005,000)

4,849 3,891

13. Group result after taxes 15,534 3,355

14. Consolidated net income 15,534 3,355

15.  Profit/loss for the year attributable to  
non-controlling interests -2,119 -2,000

16.  Net income attributable to  
Wuppermann Group 13,415 1,355

17. Profit carried forward 105,104 108,163

18. Allocation to other revenue reserves -1,541 -4,016

19. Changes in the scope of consolidation 0 28

20. Consolidated retained earnings 116,978 105,530
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Consolidated balance sheet

ASSETS
IN EUR ‘000

31/12/2020 Previous year

A. FIXED ASSETS

 I. Intangible assets

   1.  Concessions, industrial property rights and similar rights 
and assets acquired for consideration, as well as licences 
to such rights and assets

  2. Goodwill

 
 

581 
10,746

 

 
 

677 
12,132

 11,327 12,809

 II. Property, plant and equipment

  1.  Land, land rights and buildings including buildings on  
third-party land

  2. Technical equipment and machinery
  3. Other equipment, factory and office equipment
  4. Advance payments and assets under construction

 
58,366 
80,745 
9,855 
2,473

 

 
58,531 
82,083 
10,637 
2,331

 151,439 153,582

 III. Financial assets

  1. Shares in affiliated companies
  2. Shares in associated companies

32 
2,331

 

32 
2,331

 2,363 2,363

  165,129 168,754

B. CURRENT ASSETS

 I. Inventories

  1. Raw materials and supplies
  2. Unfinished goods, unfinished services
  3. Finished products and goods

40,981 
8,227 

25,305

 

42,836 
10,018 
31,347

 74,513 84,201

 II. Receivables and other assets

  1. Accounts receivable trade
  2. Other assets

42,339 
28,290

 

34,090 
7,118

 70,629 41,208

 III. Cash on hand and bank balances  8,295 17,154

  153,437 142,563

C. PREPAID EXPENSES  424 891

  318,990 312,208

LIABILITIES
IN EUR ‘000

31/12/2020 Previous year

A. EQUITY

 I.    Subscribed capital

  Treasury shares

 II. Capital reserve

 III. Retained earnings

 IV. Consolidated retained earnings

 V. Equity difference from currency translation

 VI. Non-controlling interests

21,285

0

21,285

269

46,279

116,978

-657

15,934

 

21,285

-35

21,250

269

44,773

105,530

-281

15,814

200,088 187,355

B. SPECIAL ITEM FOR INVESTMENT GRANTS AND SUBSIDIES 
 AND SUBSIDIES FOR FIXED ASSETS 8,494 8,233

C. PROVISIONS

 1. Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 
 2. Tax provisions 
 3. Other provisions

13,170 
2,990 

11,584

13,167 
2,200 

10,097

27,744 25,464

D. LIABILITIES 

 1. Amounts owed to credit institutions 
 2. Accounts payable trade 
 3. Amounts owed to affiliated undertakings 
 4. Liabilities from financing 
 5. Other liabilities 
  •  thereof from taxes: EUR 4,120,000  

(previous year: EUR 3,326,000) 
  •  of which under social security: EUR 889,000 
(previous year: EUR 866,000)

22,002 
40,224 

959 
10,500 
8,843

35,760 
36,895 

869 
10,400 

6,606

82,528 90,530

E. PREPAID EXPENSES 38 3

F. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES 98 623

 318,990 312,208
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Development of  
Group fixed assets 2020

IN EUR ‘000

Cost of acquisition and production accumulated amortisations Carrying amounts

01/01/2020
Currency 

differences Accruals Transfers

Changes in 
the scope of  
consolidation

Dispos-
als    31/12/2020 01/01/2020

Currency 
differences Accruals Transfers Disposals 31/12/2020 31/12/2020

Previous 
year

I. Intangible assets
 1.  Concessions, industrial property rights 

and similar rights and assets acquired 
for consideration, as well as licenses to 
such rights and assets

 2. Goodwill
6,595

15,105
40
0

160
0

52
0

0
0

0
0

6,847
15,105

5,918
2,973

40
0

308
1,386

0
0

0
0

6,266
4,359

581
10,746

677
12,132

21,700 40 160 52 0 0 21,952 8,891 40 1,694 0 0 10,625 11,327 12,809

II. Property, plant and equipment
 1.  Land, leasehold rights and buildings, 

including buildings on non-owned land
 2. Technical equipment and machinery
 3.  Other equipment, factory and office 

equipment
 4.  Advance payments and assets under 

construction

95,689
199,486

31,666

2,331

-120
-363

-32

-9

2,161
5,061

1,993

2,396

166
1,874

90

-2,182

0
0

0

0

0
232

469

63

97,896
205,826

33,248

2,473

37,158
117,403

21,029

0

-73
-250

-18

0

2,445
8,136

2,714

0

0
0

0

0

0
208

332

0

39,530
125,081

23,393

0

58,366 
80,745

 
9,855

2,473

58,531 
82,083

 
10,637

2,331

329,172 -524 11,611 -52 0 764 339,443 175,590 -341 13,295 0 540 188,004 151,439 153,582

III. Financial assets
 1. Shares in affiliated companies
 2. Shares in associated companies

32
 2,732

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

32
 2,732

0
401

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
401

32
2,331

32
2,331

2,764 0 0 0 0 0 2,764 401 0 0 0 0 401 2,363 2,363

353,636 -484 11,771 0 0 764 364,159 184,882 -301 14,989 0 540 199,030 165,129 168,754
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity

IN EUR ‘000

    Equity of Wuppermann AG Non-controlling interests
Group 
equity

Subscribed capital Reserves

Equity difference 
Retained transla-

tion
Profit carried 

forward

Consolidated net 
income, of the 

parent company Total

Non-controlling 
interests difference 
retained currency 
translation net in-
come for the year

Profit/loss for the 
year attributable to 
non-controlling net 
income for the year Total Total

Sub-
scribed 
capital

Own 
shares Total

Capital reserve

Total
statutory 
reserves

other 
retained 
earnings Total Total

Article 272 
para. 2 No. 

1-3 HGB

Article 272 
para. 2 No. 4 

HGB

As of 31 December 2019/1 January 2020 21,285 35 21,250 0 269 269 1,859 42,914 44,773 45,042 -281 104,147 1,383 171,541 13,814 2,000 15,814 187,355

Acquisition/disposal of treasury shares -35 35 0 -35 -35 -35 0 0 0

Transfer to/withdrawal from reserves 0 0 1,541 1,541 1,541 -1,541 0 0 0

Distribution 0 0 0 0 -425 -425 -2,000 -2,000 -2,425

Reclassification of the remaining  
consolidated net income for the previous 
year

0 0 0 0 1,383 -1,383 0 2,000 -2,000 0 0

Currency conversion 0 0 0 0 -376 -376 0 -376

Change in the scope of consolidation 0 0 0 0 0

Consolidated net income 0 0 0 0 13,414 13,414 2,120 2,120 15,534

As of 31 December 2020 21,285 0 21,285 0 269 269 1,859 44,420 46,279 46,548 -657 103,564 13,414 184,154 13,814 2,120 15,934 200,088
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Net financial position Consolidated cash flow statement

IN EUR ‘000 2020 2019

1. Operating cash flow 19,023 35,843

2. Cash flow from investing activities -11,497 -9,648

3. Cash flow from financing activities -5,717 -14,130

Changes in cash and cash equivalents  
(subtotal 1 - 3)

1,809 12,065

Changes in cash and cash equivalents due to exchange rate,  
consolidation and valuation changes

0 0

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 5,524 -6,541

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 7,333 5,524

4. Composition of cash and cash equivalents

Liquid assets 8,295 17,154

Financial receivable from affiliated companies from cash pool -959 -869

Current account liabilities to banks -3 -10,760

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 7,333 5,524

Loan commitments -22,000 -25,000

Other financing -10,500 -10,400

Net financial position -25,167 -29,875

COMPOSITION OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
2020 Previous 

year

Liquid assets +8,295 +17,154

Financial receivables from affiliated companies from cash pooling -3 -869

Current liabilities to banks -959 -10,761

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period +7,333 +5,524

IN EUR ‘000
2020 Previous 

year

Profit for the period (including minority interests) before extraordinary items +15,534 +3,355

+/- Taxes +4,849 +3,891

+/- Interest result +844 +1,579

- Other investment income -210 0

+/- Depreciation/appreciation in value of capital assets +14,999 +15,294

+/- Increase/decrease in provisions +1,149 +256

+/- Other non-cash expenses/income -46 -400

-/+ Profit/loss from the disposal of fixed assets -40 +245

-/+ Increase/decrease in inventories, trade receivables and other assets  
not attributable to investing or financing activities -20,736 +19,772

+/- Increase/decrease in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable  
to investing or financing activities +5,000 -4,467

- Income taxes paid -2,320 -3,682

Cash flow from operating activities +19,023 +35,843

- Payments for investments in intangible assets -160 -224

+ Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment +261 0

- Payments for investments in property, plant and equipment -11,611 -9,524

+ Interest received +13 +100

Cash flow from investing activities -11,497 -9,648

- Payments for the acquisition of treasury shares 0 -60

- Payments to company owners and minority shareholders -2,425 -2,857

- Payments for the redemption of bonds and (financial) loans -3,083 -10,012

+ Proceeds from grants/allowances received +307 +114

- Interest paid -516 -1,315

Cash flow from financing activities -5,717 -14,130

Changes in cash and cash equivalents +1,809 +12,065

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period +5,524 -6,541

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period +7,333 +5,524
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Wuppermann Austria  
GmbH, Judenburg/AT 100

Wuppermann Austria Hol- 
ding GmbH, Altmünster/AT 100

Wuppermann Beteiligungs- 
gesellschaft mbH,  
Leverkusen/DE 100

Wuppermann Business Ser- 
vices GmbH, Altmünster/AT 100

Wuppermann Engineering  
GmbH, Judenburg/AT 100

Wuppermann France SAS,  
Paris/FR 100

Wuppermann Hungary Kft.,  
Gönyű/HU 100

Wuppermann Hungary  
Logistics Services Kft.,  
Gönyű/HU  100

Wuppermann Industrie B.V.,  
Moerdijk/NL 100

Wuppermann Metalltechnik  
GmbH, Altmünster/AT 100

Wuppermann Polska sp.  
z o.o., Małomice/PL 100

Wuppermann Staal  
Nederland B.V., Moerdijk/NL   70

Wuppermann Staba GmbH,  
Leverkusen/DE  100

Wuppermann Stahl GmbH,  
Leverkusen/DE  100

Wuppermann Technologies  
C.V., Moerdijk/NL  100

Wuppermann Tube  
and Steel AB, Askim/SE 100

Nederland Logistic Services  
B.V., Moerdijk/NL 100

Share of capital
(direct and indirect)

%

CONSOLIDATED NOTES

General information

Wuppermann AG has its registered of-
fice in Leverkusen and is entered in the 
Commercial Register at Cologne Local 
Court (HRB 49708).

These consolidated financial state-
ments have been prepared in accor-
dance with German commercial law 
and the German Stock Corporation 
Act (AktG) as well as the supplementa-
ry provisions of the Articles of Associa-
tion.

The income statement has been pre-
pared using the nature of expense 
method.

The consolidated financial statements 
consist of the consolidated balance 
sheet, the consolidated income state-
ment, the notes to the consolidated fi-
nancial statements, the consolidated 
cash flow statement, the consolidated 
statement of changes in equity and the 
Group management report.

The consolidated financial statements 
are prepared on the assumption that 
the company will continue as a going 
concern.

In order to present the financing situa-
tion, the balance sheet was extended 
by the item “Liabilities from financing“.

Scope of consolidation and 
reporting date
Wuppermann AG, as the head of the 
Group, prepares the consolidated fi-
nancial statements for both the smal-
lest and the largest sets of consolida-
ted companies.

There were no changes in the compa-
nies included in the consolidated finan-
cial statements in the 2020 financial 
year.

The following companies are included 
in the consolidated financial state-
ments as of the reporting date of  
31 December 2020:
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Prepaid expenses
Deferred income is used for allocation 
of effort appropriate to the period. Ex-
penditure before the balance sheet 
date that represent expenditure for a 
certain time after this date, are acc-
ruals and deferred income in accor-
dance with Article 250 para. 1 HGB.

Deferred Tax
As in the previous year, only overhangs 
of deferred tax liabilities on time-limited 
and taxable differences between the 
valuations of assets and debts are 
posted in the trade balance and the 
tax balance.

Special items for investment 
grants and and subsidies for 
fixed assets
Investment grants are not deducted 
from the assets, but posted on the lia-
bilities side. items are reversed over 
the term of the assets concerned.

Pension provisions
Liabilities from pension pledges are 
determined according to the projected 
unit credit method. Future salary and 
pension adjustments are taken into ac-
count. The valuation of pension provi-
sions is based on the 2018 G mortality 
tables by Klaus Heubeck. The remune-
ration adjustment was set at 0.00% 
and the pension increase at 1.75%. No 
fluctuation is taken into account. The 
actuarial interest rate used to calculate 
the obligation is 2.30% (10-year ave-
rage) The interest rate used to determi-
ne the distribution-barred difference in 
accordance with Article 253 para. 6 of 
the HGB is 1.60% (7-year average).

The obligations arising from the sever-
ance pay scheme in Austria will also be 
determined with the projected unit cre-
dit method on the basis of the 2018 G 

The balance sheet date of all compa-
nies included in the consolidated finan-
cial statements is 31 December 2020.

As in the previous year, the associated 
company Galva Metal A.Ş., Kocaeli, 
TR (Galva) (35,0 %), is not included in 
the consolidated financial statements 
at equity due to its minor importance.

Wuppermann Otel România S.R.L., 
Bucharest, RO, (WOR) (share: 99.97%) 
will - as in previous years - due to mi-
nor importance - not be included con-
solidated financial statement. As of 31 
December 2020, the equity is EUR 
1,076,000; the annual profit for 2020 is 
EUR 261,000.

Accounting and Valuation 
Principles
The financial statements of the com-
panies incorporated in the Wupper-
mann AG consolidated financial state-
ments have been drawn up in line with 
uniform accounting and valuation prin-
ciples.

The principles of realisation and recog-
nition of loss were respected; assets 
were valued at most at procurement or 
manufacturing costs.

Intangible assets and property, 
plant and equipment
Intangible assets, property, plant and 
equipment and financial assets are va-
lued at acquisition or production cost, 
taking depreciation into account. 
Scheduled amortisation was carried 
out using the straight-line method. De-
preciation is charged over the expec-
ted useful life of the asset in accordan-
ce with the depreciation tables 
customary in the industry or official 
depreciation tables. Low-value fixed 
assets with acquisition costs up to a 
value of EUR 800.00 are completely 

mortality tables by Klaus Heubeck and 
an interest rate of 2.34% (10-year ave-
rage). In this context, a salary dynamic 
of 2.5% was taken into account.

Interest effects are reported in net inte-
rest income.

In accordance with Article 246 para. 2 
sentence 2 HGB, claims under reinsu-
rance policies are offset against the 
settlement amount of the pension obli-
gations in the amount of the fair value. 
The fair value of the actuarial reserve of 
the reinsurance corresponds to the ac-
quisition cost. These reinsurance poli-
cies are assigned to the respective 
beneficiaries so that they are not ac-
cessible to all their creditors and may 
only be used to settle the debts.

Other provisions
Other provisions are recognised at the 
settlement amount deemed necessary 
in accordance with prudent business 
judgement. Other provisions with a re-
maining term of more than one year 
are discounted at the average interest 
rate of the past 7 years corresponding 
to their remaining term, taking into ac-
count price and cost increases.

Depending on length of service, Wup-
permann makes anniversary pay-
ments. The obligation was based on 
the basis of the 2018 G mortality ta-
bles by Klaus Heubeck and an interest 
rate of 2.30% (10-year average). As an 
end time of the employment, the age 
of 65 was assumed for women and 
men. A fluctuation of 6%, a salary dy-
namic of 2.5% and a social security 
rate of around 20% was considered.

Liabilities
Liabilities are stated at the settlement  
amounts.

depreciated in the year of acquisition in 
line with the tax regulations. Differen-
ces on the assets side from consolida-
tion transactions after 31 December 
2009 are capitalised and depreciated 
over a period of ten years as a result of 
our experience on the product life cyc-
le and duration of the industry.

The depreciation periods in Wupper-
mann Group are:

Revenues
Revenues from the sale, rental or lea-
sing of products and from the provisi-
on of services are reported after de-
duction of sales deductions and 
value-added tax.

Revenue is recognised when the ser-
vice has been rendered or when the 
price risk has passed to the debtor of 
the cash consideration.

Financial assets
Financial assets are valued at acquisi-
tion cost. Depreciations are made at 
the lower fair value if the value reducti-
on is permanent.

Interest-free loans are recognised at 
their present value.

Inventories
Inventories are values at procurement 
or production costs or at the lower va-
lue on the balance sheet. Components 
of the manufacturing costs for finished 
and unfinished products also include 
appropriate portions of the necessary 
material and production overheads, as 
well as production-related depreciati-
on. The valuation corresponds to the 
capitalised production costs. Interest 
on borrowings and distribution costs 
are not capitalised. Raw materials and 
supplies are valued using the moving 
average price method, taking into ac-
count the lower of cost or market prin-
ciple. Valuation adjustments are made 
for inventory risks resulting from in-
creased storage periods or reduced 
usability, as well as for loss-free valua-
tion.

Receivables and other assets
Receivables and other assets are pos-
ted at notional values minus the value 
discounts for individual risks and for 
the general credit risk.

Receivables that have been legally as-
signed to a factor and where the facto-
ring company has assumed the risk of 
failure are not listed in the balance 
sheet.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents are carried 
at nominal value. 

Intangible assets

(without goodwill)
3-4 

years

Goodwill
10 

years

Land, leasehold rights and 
buildings, including 
buildings on non-owned 
land

33 
years

Technical equipment and 
machinery

10-20 
years

Other equipment, factory 
and office equipment

3-10 
years
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Notes to the consolidated balance sheet

Fixed assets

Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment
The development of the individual items of the financial assets is shown in the state-
ment of changes in fixed assets, which is part of the notes to the consolidated finan-
cial statements and is attached as an appendix to these notes.

Financial assets
The company owns capital shares in companies in which the shareholding serves to 
establish a permanent connection.

The development of the individual items of the financial assets is shown in the state-
ment of changes in fixed assets, which is part of the notes to the consolidated finan-
cial statements and is attached as an appendix to these notes.

Current assets

Inventories
Accumulated write-downs on inventories amount to EUR 3,626,000.

Receivables and other assets
Value discounts for individual risks were recognised in the amount of EUR 60,000 
and for the general credit risk in the amount of EUR 0.

Since June 2018, receivables have been sold without recourse. The volume not 
shown in the balance sheet as of the balance sheet date amounts to EUR 18.4 
million. The factoring agreements provide for a term until June 2022.

Wuppermann sold risks for trade receivables in the amount of EUR 18.7 million to 
the factor, but waived payment of the purchase price. The purchase price receivable 
of 18.7 million is reported under other assets.

Currency conversion
Balance sheets prepared in foreign currencies are translated at closing rates. All 
balance sheet items of the consolidated foreign Group companies, with the excep-
tion of equity (excluding net income), which is translated at historical rates, were 
translated into euros at the respective average spot exchange rate on the balance 
sheet date. Differences arising from the translation of equity due to the change in 
exchange rates compared with the previous year were treated as equity differences 
from currency translation with no effect on income.

Expenses and income were translated at the average exchange rates for the year. 
The annual results of the translated profit and loss accounts were transferred to the 
balance sheets and the differences to the exchange rate translation on the balance 
sheet date were treated as equity differences from currency translation with no ef-
fect on income:

The main exchange rates relate to:

Consolidation principles

For acquisitions up to 31 December 2009, capital consolidation is performed using 
the book value method (Article para.1 sentence 2 No. 1 HGB old version) by offset-
ting the book values of the shares against the equity of the consolidated subsidiaries 
attributable to the Group at the time of initial consolidation.

For acquisitions after 31 December 2009, capital consolidation is performed using 
the purchase method, whereby the entire net assets are measured at fair value as 
part of the initial consolidation (revaluation method).

Any difference remaining after offsetting is shown in the consolidated balance sheet 
as goodwill if it arises on the assets side, and under the item „Difference arising from 
capital consolidation“ after equity if it arises on the liabilities side.

To the extent that additional shares in a subsidiary are acquired (increase) or dispo-
sed of (decrease) after control has been obtained without losing the status of a 
subsidiary, these transactions are regarded as acquisitions or disposals.

The other assets relate, among other 
things, to payment claims against 
banks for undisbursed purchase prices 
for factoring in the amount of EUR 
18,444,000 (previous year: EUR 
288,000) and claims from reinsurance 
policies that cannot be offset amoun-
ting to EUR 3,808,000 (previous year: 
EUR 3,409,000).

Deferred Tax
Deferred tax assets are largely based 
on taxable value differences within the 
fixed assets and on value differences 
within the inventory. Offset deferred 
tax assets largely result from deviating 
differences between the valuations wit-
hin the pensions provisions and the 
other provisions.

The items according to Article 306 
HGB were merged with the items ac-
cording to Article 274 HGB.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are 
reported net.

The tax rates used as a basis for the 
valuation vary between 9% and 25%.

As of 31 December 2019, deferred tax 
liabilities in the amount of EUR 623,000 
were posted. In the 2020 financial year, 
the amount fell by EUR 525,000, mea-
ning that as of 31 December 2020 de-
ferred tax liabilities in the amount of 
EUR 98,000 were posted.

All receivables, provisions, liabilities 
and deferred income between the 
companies included in the consolida-
ted financial statements are offset 
against each other. The elimination 
also includes the omission of the rela-
ted notes on the assets and liabilities in 
the consolidated balance sheet or in 
the notes to the consolidated financial 
statements, as well as other disclosu-
res in the notes to the consolidated fi-
nancial statements.

Differences arising from the translation 
of foreign financial statements, as well 
as from the consolidation of capital 
and liabilities, are recognised in equity 
and reported under the item „Currency 
translation differences“.

All profits and losses from intra-group 
supply and service relationships are 
eliminated, as is income from invest-
ments in consolidated companies. In-
tragroup sales and other intragroup 
income are offset against the expen-
ses attributable to them.

The elimination of interim profits in  
reported inventories from intragroup 
deliveries was waived due to insignifi-
cance.

31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Rate  
cutoff 

date D-rate

Rate  
cutoff 

date D-rate

Country Currency for EUR 1 for EUR 1 for EUR 1 for EUR 1

Poland PLN 4,5597 4,4680 4,2568 4,2975

Sweden SEK 10,0343 10,4815 10,4468 10,5867

31/12/2020 31/12/2019 IN EUR ‘000

Accounts receivable trade 42,339 34,090

of which with a residual term of more than one year 0 0

Other assets 28,290 7,118

of which with a residual term of more than one year 3,808 3,409

70,629 41,208
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Liabilities
The remaining terms of the Group‘s liabilities are shown in detail in the following sche-
dule of liabilities (see table below).

As in the previous year, liabilities to affiliated companies relate to financing.

Wuppermann AG entered into a syndicated loan agreement with a consortium of 
banks on 28 June 2019. This agreement includes a credit line of up to EUR 60 million 
and runs until 30 June 2022.

Special item for investment 
grants and and subsidies for 
fixed assets

The investment grants (government 
grants) of EUR 8,494,000 carried as 
liabilities (previous year: EUR 
8,233,000) are not deducted from the 
acquisition costs of the corresponding 
assets in the balance sheets of two 
(previous year: two) subsidiaries, but 
are shown separately on the liabilities 
side. The grants are released in instal-
ments in accordance with the respec-
tive period of use.

Pension provisions
The amount blocked from distribution 
amounts to EUR 349,000 (previous 
year: EUR 414,000).

In accordance with Article 246 para. 2 
sentence 2 HGB, claims from reinsu-
rance policies amounting to EUR 
351,000 (fair value) were offset against 
the settlement amount of the pension 
obligations in the same amount.

Non-offsettable asset values from rein-
surance policies are reported in the 
amount of EUR 3,808,000 (previous 
year: EUR 3,409,000) are reported un-
der other assets.

Tax provisions
The expenses of the current assess-
ment year are reported. The obligati-
ons arising from the notices issued are 
reported under liabilities.

Other provisions
The other provisions in the financial 
year mainly relate to EUR 4,761,000 
for obligations from performance-rela-
ted remuneration and bonuses, for 
outstanding invoices (EUR 1,842,000), 
for company anniversaries (EUR 
1,553,000), for leave not taken (EUR 
763,000) and for overtime (EUR 
364,000).

Equity
The share capital of Wuppermann AG is 
divided into 4,250,000 (EUR 21,285,000) 
no-par value shares (notional value EUR 
5.00823). In the previous year, there 
were still 4,257,000 (EUR 21,285,000) 
no-par value shares (notional value EUR 
5). In accordance with the resolution of 
the Annual General Meeting of Wupper-
mann AG on 16 May 2020, in the 2020 
financial year Wuppermann AG redee-
med 7,000 fully paid-up no-par value 
shares in the company in the simplified 
redemption procedure pursuant to Artic-
le 237 para. 3 No. 3 of the AktG without 
a capital reduction. At the Annual Gene-
ral Meeting, a resolution was passed to 
amend Article 4 para. 2 of the Articles of 
Association and to adjust the number of 
no-par value shares accordingly.

The subscribed capital of EUR 
21,285,000 reported in the consolidated 
balance sheet (previous year: EUR 
21,250,000 after offsetting against trea-
sury shares), the capital reserve of EUR 
269,000 (previous year: EUR 269,000) 
and retained earnings of EUR 
46,279,000 (previous year: EUR 
44,773,000) are consistent with the 
disclosure in the separate financial state-
ments of the AG.

An amount of EUR 1,541,000 was all-
ocated to other revenue reserves.

The equity generated amounts to EUR 
46,279,000 (retained earnings) and EUR 
116,978,000 (consolidated net profit) 
(previous year: EUR 105,530,000). The-
re are distribution blocks in the amount 
of EUR 349,000 (previous year: EUR 
414,000).

With regard to the development of 
equity, reference is made to the con-
solidated statement of changes in 
equity.

A further credit line of EUR 10.5 million 
relates to a repayment loan from DZ 
BANK AG Deutsche Zentral-Genos-
senschaftsbank, Frankfurt am Main, 
dated 19 August 2014.

This loan was valued on 31 December 
2020 at EUR 4.5 million. Wuppermann 
Stahl GmbH has assigned a receivable 
for this amount.

LIST OF  
LIABILITIES IN EUR 
‘000

Remaining term Total

up to  
1 year

more 
than 

up to 1 
year

thereof 
over 5 
years

 
31/12/2020

 
31/12/2019

Amounts owed  
to credit institutions

10,002 12,000 0 22,002 35,760

(previous year) 20,760 15,000 0  0   0

Accounts  
payable  
trade

40,224 0 0 40,224 36,895

 (previous year) 36,895 0 0  0  0

Liabilities to  
affiliated companies

959 0 0 959 869

(previous year) 869 0 0  0  0

Liabilities from 
financing

0 10,500 0 10,500 10,400

(previous year) 0 10,400 0  0  0

Other liabilities 8,843 0 0 8,843 6,606

(previous year) 6,606 0 0  0  0

  60,028 22,500 0 82,528 90,530

  65,130 25,400 0 0  0 

Back to the table of contents



CONSOLIDATED NOTES CONSOLIDATED NOTES

74 75

serted under the purchase agreement 
is remote.

Other financial  
obligations

The Group has other financial obligati-
ons from rental and lease agreements 
for the coming years in the amount of 
EUR 432,000 (previous year: EUR 
1,301,000) to third parties.

The financial obligations to third parties 
arising from investment projects alrea-
dy under way and the purchase of raw 
materials are within the normal scope 
of business.

Derivative financial instruments

Wuppermann counters risks from ex-
change rate fluctuations and interest 
rate changes by entering into derivati-
ve financial instruments. The hedging 
is carried out within the framework of 
micro-hedges. The derivative financial 
instruments are combined with the 
hedged underlying transaction to form 
valuation units in accordance with Ar-
ticle 254 HGB. The valuation units are 
shown in the balance sheet using the 
freezing method.

The effectiveness of the valuation unit 
is ensured both prospectively and re-
trospectively by the Wuppermann 
Group‘s risk management („critical 
terms match method“). With regard to 
the effectiveness of hedging relation-
ships, we draw attention to the funda-
mental matching of volumes and ma-
turities of hedged items and hedging 
instruments. The valuation units for-
med under consideration of the hed-
ging transactions are updated mon-
thly.

The fair values of the forward exchange 
transactions are calculated on the ba-
sis of the closing rate at the hedging 

Contingent liabilities
According to the following list, Wup-
permann AG and Wuppermann Indus-
trie B.V. have assumed various pay-
ment guarantees in favour of suppliers 
of the subsidiaries, credit institutions 
and a public authority (see table be-
low):

rate. The fair values of interest rate swaps are determined by discounting the expec-
ted future cash flows over the remaining term of the contract on the basis of current 
market interest rates and the yield curve, or on the basis of quoted prices. The 
market values are based on internal calculations or bank valuations.

No forward exchange contracts were concluded in the 2020 financial year.

In order to hedge against rising longterm interest rates, interest rate swaps with a 
nominal value of EUR 4,500,000 were in place as of the balance sheet date. The 
agreements are aligned with the loan repayments and expire on 30 June 2022. The 
market value as of the reporting date was EUR -31,000.

Transactions not included in the balance sheet

Wuppermann Stahl GmbH has been forfeiting with Commerzfactoring GmbH, 
Mainz/DE since 22 June 2018, and additionally factoring with Raiffeisenlandesbank 
Oberösterreich AG, Linz/A since 15 July 2019. The purpose of the sale is to gene-
rate liquid funds more quickly. No risks arise from the transaction.

As at 31 December 2020, receivables of EUR 18.7 million are not included in the 
balance sheet.

Notes to the income statement

Revenues breakdown as follows: 

Due to the solid earnings and liquidity 
situation in the Wuppermann Group, 
the risk of a claim is considered to be 
low.

As part of the sale of the systems engi-
neering companies in 2017, standard 
market guarantees and compensation 

provisions were agreed with the buyer. 
The latter also include customary caps 
and statutes of limitations. Wupper-
mann has subjected every guarantee 
issued to careful scrutiny with the in-
volvement of all key sources of know-
ledge, so that the risk of the buyer‘s 
claim against Wuppermann being as-

Contingent liabilities

Guaran-
tor

in favour of 
[company] Type Supplier / Bank Expiry date

Guarantee 
amount  

in EUR ‘000

Use as of  
31 December 

2020  
in EUR ‚000

W
WA/WMT/

WPL Payment guarantee ISD Dunaferr Co. Ltd., Hungary 30/12/2021 1,200 1,200

W WPL Payment guarantee U.S. Steel Kosice s.r.o., Slovakia 30/12/2021 2,500 138

W WH Payment guarantee U.S. Steel Kosice s.r.o., Slovakia 30/12/2021 12,000 1,362

W WH Payment guarantee
ArcelorMittal Flat Carbon Europe 
SA, Luxembourg 30/12/2021 12,000 5,604

W WH Payment guarantee
ThyssenKrupp Steel Europe AG, 
Duisburg, Germany 30/12/2021 3,000 299

W WH Payment guarantee
Voestalpine Stahl GmbH,  
Linz, Austria 31/03/2022 7,000 684

W WH Payment guarantee NLMK Sales Europe SA., Belgium 30/12/2021 6,000 4,725

W WH Payment guarantee
Tata Steel Ijmuiden B.V.,  
Netherlands 30/12/2021 2,500 896

W
WA/WMT/

WPL Payment guarantee Trafigura PTE 30/04/2021 2,500 2,122

W
WA/WMT/

WPL Payment guarantee Salzgitter Flachstahl 30/12/2021 4,500 4,423

W WH Payment guarantee Valtec Italia SRL 30/12/2021 700 223

W WH
Guarantee -  
Financing UniCredit Bank Hungary Zrt 30/07/2022 11,000 10,000

W WH
Guarantee -  
Financing Commerzbank Hungary 30/07/2022 8,250 7,500

W WS
Guarantee -  
Financing Commerzfactoring GmbH 2,000 0

HUF ‘000 HUF ‘000

WI WH Guarantee
Hungarian Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs and Trade 30/09/2022 2,930,460 0

Revenues
Group

2020
EUR ‘000

2019
EUR ‘000

by business units

Flat 389,914 438,388

Tube 147,804 158,130

Service 128 139

537,846 596,657

by regions

Germany 96,744 116,797

Other EU countries 408,375 448,275

Other 32,727 31,585

537,846 596,657
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As at 16/05/2020 
Dr-Ing. C. Peter Jongenburger, 
Engineer, Voorburg/Netherlands, 
areas of responsibility were: Produc-
tion Flat & Tube Products, Research & 
Development/Technical Products, 
quality management.

As a result of the new strategy of 
Wuppermann AG and the associated 
reorganisation of the Flat and Tube 
Business Units since May 2020, the 
Management Board has comprised 
only two members.

Total remuneration of the  
Management Board
The total remuneration of the Manage-
ment Board of Wuppermann AG 
amounted to EUR 3.5 million in 2020.

Supervisory Board
The Annual General Meeting elected 
the following people to the Supervisory 
Board of Wuppermann AG until the 
end of the Annual General Meeting 
that resolves on the formal approval of 
the actions of the Supervisory Board 
for the 2020 financial year:

1.  Prof. Dr. rer. pol. Klaus Rüdiger 
Trützschler, Chairman of the 
Supervisory Board, graduate 
mathematician, graduate business 
mathematician, resident in Essen

2.  Dr .C. L. Theodor Wuppermann, 
Deputy Chairman, businessman, 
resident in St. Augustin, and 

3.  Dipl.-Kfm. Jan Philipp Wupper-
mann, Managing Partner of BÜFA 
Beteili- gungen GmbH, resident in 
Berlin.

The Annual General Meeting elected 
the following people to the Superviso-
ry Board of Wuppermann AG until the 
end of the Annual General Meeting 

Extraordinary income and 
expenses and Income and 
expenses from currency effects

Other operating income includes ex-
traordinary income from subsidies in 
the amount of EUR 2,064,000 (previ-
ous year: EUR 626,000) and income 
from the sale of the System Enginee-
ring activities in 2017 of EUR 1,199,000 
(previous year: EUR 0). There is in-
come from exchange rate differences 
in the amount of EUR 459,000 (previ-
ous year: EUR 256,000).

Currency exchange losses in the 
amount of EUR 751,000 (previous 
year: EUR 276,000) are posted as ex-
penses.

Non-periodic income  
and expenses
The resolution of other provisions and 
accrued liabilities in the amount of EUR 
622,000 is included as non-periodic 
income. 

Interest and similar  
expenses and income
The expenses include the income 
share from allocation to the pension 
provisions in the amount of EUR 
341,000, which was posted net with 
the income from the cover assets in 
the amount of EUR 6,000.

that resolves on the formal approval of 
the actions of the Supervisory Board 
for  the 2023 financial year:

4.  Dipl.-Volksw. Peter Bosbach, 
Self-employed consultant, resident 
in Herdorf,

5.  Bernd Wehling, Industrial busi-
nessman, resident in Breitenfurt, 
Austria,

6.  Drs. Max Wuppermann, M.A, 
businessman, resident in Odenthal.

The Honorary Chairman of the 
Supervisory Board is Dr-Ing. Gustav 
Theodor Wuppermann, Leverkusen.

Total remuneration of the  
Supervisory Board
The remuneration of the Supervisory 
Board of Wuppermann AG amounts to 
EUR 188,000.

Total remuneration of former 
members of the Management 
Board of Wuppermann AG

Remuneration for former members of 
the management and Management  
Board of Wuppermann AG and their 
surviving dependants amounted to 
EUR 819,000.

The pension provisions for former 
members of management and the Ma-
nagement Board of Wuppermann AG 
and their surviving dependants amoun-
ted to 31 December 2020 EUR 
4,871,000.

Auditor‘s fee
The fees of the Group auditor incurred 
in the financial year amount to EUR 
78,000 for services rendered by the do-
mestic auditor in connection with the 
annual and consolidated financial state-
ments as of 31 December 2020.

Other information

Transactions with related parties 
companies and individuals

Legal transactions with affiliated com-
panies and individuals at conditions 
unusual on the market were not con-
cluded in the in the financial year.

Cash flow statement
Cash and cash equivalents comprises 
currency and currency equivalents mi-
nus liabilities to credit institutes due at 
any time and other current loans that 
are part of the liquid funds.

The liquid resources are composed of 
the following (see table below): 

Exemption provision of Article 
264 para. 3 HGB

Wuppermann Stahl GmbH, Wupper-
mann Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH 
and Wuppermann Staba GmbH, which 
are each included in the consolidated 
financial statements of Wuppermann 
AG, make use of the exemption provi-
sion pursuant to Article 264 para. 3 
HGB.

Employees
Average number of employees during 
in the Group in the financial year:

Furthermore, an average of 13 trainees 
and 2 organs were employed.

Proposal for the appropriation 
of profits of the parent company

Wuppermann AG closed the 2020 fi-
nancial year with a net profit of EUR 
4,941,000. When the annual financial 
statements were prepared, EUR 
1,541,000 was allocated to other reve-
nue reserves.

The Management Board of Wupper-
mann AG proposes to distribute a divi-
dend of EUR 0.80 per share from the 
retained earnings of EUR 3,400,000.

Leverkusen, 16. March 2021

Wuppermann AG

Management Board

Johannes Nonn

Dr Arndt Laßmann

Management Board
The following were members of the 
Management Board of the parent 
company Wuppermann AG:

Johannes Nonn, Engineer, Königswin-
ter/Germany, Management Board, 
Spokesman of the Management 
Board of Wuppermann AG, areas of 
responsibility: Vertrieb, Einkauf, 
Supply Chain Management, Person-
nel and Social Welfare, Public 
Relations, Business Development, 
Production Flat and Tube, and for the 
field of Research and Development.

Dr Arndt Laßmann, businessman, 
Düsseldorf/Germany, Chief Financial 
Officer of Wuppermann AG, areas of 
responsibility: Controlling/ Finance 
and Accounting, IT, Law.

The following people resigned from 
the Management Board:

As at 23/02/2020 
Dr.-Ing. Robert Kühn, engineer, 
Moritzburg/Germany, areas of respon-
sibility were: Overall responsibility for 
Wuppermann Hungary Kft., suppor-
ting Dr-Ing. Peter Jongenburger, who 
was responsible for the five Flat and 
Tube production sites as well as 
Research & Development.

IN EUR ‘000
2020 2019

Liquid assets 8,295 17,154

Financial receivables from affiliated com-
panies from cash pooling

-959 -869

Current liabilities to banks -3 -10,761

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of 
the period

7,333 5,524

Employees 2020

female employees 121

male employees 645

766
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AUDITOR‘S REPORTAUDITOR‘S REPORT

To Wuppermann AG, Leverkusen

AUDIT OPINIONS
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of 
Wuppermann AG, Leverkusen, and its subsidiaries (the 
Group), which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as at 
31 December 2020, the consolidated income statement, the 
consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consoli-
dated cash flow statement for the financial year from 1 Janua-
ry 2020 to 31 December 2020, and the notes to the consoli-
dated financial statements, including a description of the 
accounting policies. We have also audited the Group manage-
ment report of Wuppermann AG for the fiscal year from 1 Ja-
nuary 2020 to 31 December 2020.

In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit

//  The accompanying consolidated financial statements com-
ply in all material respects with German commercial law and 
give a true and fair view of the net assets and financial posi-
tion of the Group as at 31 December 2020 and of its results 
of operations for the fiscal year from 1 January 2020 until 31 
December 2020 in accordance with German principles of 
proper accounting and

//  the accompanying group management report as a whole 
provides a suitable view of the Group‘s position. In all mate-
rial respects, this Group management report is consistent 
with the consolidated financial statements, complies with 
German legal requirements and accurately presents the op-
portunities and risks of future development.

In accordance with Article 322 para. 3 sentence 1 HGB, we 
declare that our audit has not led to any reservations concer-
ning the propriety of the consolidated financial statements and 
the Group management report.

BASIS FOR THE AUDIT OPINIONS
We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial state-
ments and the Group management report in accordance with 
Article 317 HGB and German generally accepted standards 
for the audit of financial statements promulgated by the Institut 
der Wirtschaftsprüfer (IDW).

Our responsibility under those provisions and principles is set 
out in the section „AUDITOR‘S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE 
AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS“ of our 
Report on Form 20- F. We are independent of the Group com-
panies in accordance with German commercial law and pro-
fessional regulations and have fulfilled our other German pro-
fessional obligations in accordance with these requirements. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is suffi-
cient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion 
on the consolidated financial statements and the Group ma-
nagement report.

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES 
AND THE SUPERVISORY BOARD FOR THE CONSO-
LIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND THE GROUP 
MANAGEMENT REPORT
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair pre-
sentation of these consolidated financial statements in accord-
ance with German principles of proper accounting and for 
such internal control as management determines is necessary 
to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error. Furthermore, management is responsible for such in-
ternal control as management determines is necessary to ena-
ble the preparation of consolidated financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, manage-
ment is responsible for assessing the Group‘s ability to conti-
nue as a going concern. Furthermore, it is their responsibility to 
state the facts associated with continuing the business activi-
ty, where relevant. They are also responsible for including the 
continuation of the business activity on the balance sheet on 
the basis of the accounting principle, unless actual or legal 
circumstances stand in the way of this.

In addition, management is responsible for the preparation of 
the Group management report, which as a whole provides a 
suitable view of the Group‘s position, is consistent in all mate-
rial respects with the consolidated financial statements, com-
plies with German legal requirements, and suitably presents 
the opportunities and risks of future development. Furthermo-
re, management is responsible for the arrangements and mea-
sures (systems) that it considers necessary to enable the pre-
paration of a Group management report in accordance with 
the applicable German legal requirements and to provide suffi-
cient appropriate evidence for the statements made in the 
Group management report.

The Supervisory Board is responsible for overseeing the 
Group‘s accounting process for the preparation of the conso-
lidated financial statements and the Group management re-
port.

AUDITOR‘S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE AUDIT OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND THE 
GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT
Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and 
whether the Group management report as a whole provides a 
suitable view of the Group‘s position and is consistent, in all 
material respects, with the consolidated financial statements 
and with our audit findings, the audit includes assessing the 
annual financial statements of those entities included in conso-
lidation, the determination of entities to be included in consoli-
dation, the accounting and consolidation principles used and 
significant estimates made by management, as well as evalua-
ting the overall presentation of the consolidated financial state-
ments and the Group management report. Reasonable assu-
rance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with Article 317 HGB and 
German generally accepted standards for the audit of financial 
statements promulgated by the Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer 
[Institute of Public Auditors in Germany] (IDW) will always de-
tect a material misstatement. Misstatements may result from 
violations or inaccuracies and are considered material if they 
could reasonably be expected, individually or in the aggregate, 
to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the ba-
sis of these consolidated financial statements and the Group 
management report.

During the audit, we exercise due discretion and maintain a 
critical attitude. In addition

//  we identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of 
the consolidated financial statements and the Group ma-
nagement report, whether due to fraud or error, design and 
perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and ob-
tain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to pro-
vide a basis for our audit opinion. The risk that material miss-
tatements will not be detected is higher in the case of 
violations than in the case of inaccuracies, as violations may 
involve fraudulent collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misleading representations, or the override of internal con-
trols.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR‘S REPORT
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//  An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evi-
dence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolida-
ted financial statements and the Group management report 
in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of those procedures.

//  we evaluate the appropriateness of the accounting methods 
used by the legal representatives and the justifiability of the 
estimated values and associated information presented by 
the legal representatives.

//  we draw conclusions about the appropriateness of the ac-
counting principles used by the legal representatives for 
continuing the business activities and on the basis of the 
audit certificate obtained, whether there is a major uncer-
tainty associated with events or circumstances that could 
throw up significant doubts in the ability of the company to 
continue its business activity. If we conclude that there is a 
material uncertainty, we are required to draw attention in our 
auditor‘s report to the related disclosures in the annual ac-
count and the management report or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our relevant audit opinion. We draw 
our conclusions on the basis of the audit evidence obtained 
up to the date of our audit certificate. Future events or cir-
cumstances may however result in the company no longer 
being able to continue its business activity.

//  we assess the overall presentation, the structure and the 
content of the consolidated financial statements, including 
the statements as to whether the consolidated financial 
statements presents the business incidents and events 
used as a basis in such a way that the financial statements 
present a picture of the assets, financial and income situati-
on of the Group that corresponds to the actual circumstan-
ces, while respecting the German generally accepted princi-
ples of accounting.

//  we obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for the com-
pany’s accounting information or business activities within 
the Group in order to be able to issue audit opinions on the 
consolidated financial statements and the consolidated ma-
nagement report. We are responsible for leading, monitoring 
and carrying out the Group audit. We bear the sole respon-
sibility for our audit opinions.

//  we assess the consistency of consolidated the manage-
ment report with the consolidated financial statements, its 
compliance with the law and the view of Group’s position 
conveyed by it.

//  we perform audit procedures on the forward-looking state-
ments made by management in the Group management 
report. On the basis of sufficient appropriate audit evidence, 
we particularly verify the significant assumptions underlying 
the forward-looking statements made by the legal represen-
tatives and assess the appropriate derivation of the forward-
looking statements from these assumptions. We do not ex-
press an opinion on the forward-looking statements or the 
underlying assumptions. There is a considerable unavoida-
ble risk that future events may differ materially from the for-
ward-looking statements.

We discuss with those charged with governance, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and signifi-
cant audit findings, including any deficiencies in internal cont-
rol that we identify during our audit.“

Düsseldorf, 16. March 2021

BDO AG 
Auditors

Signed Eckmann    signed Hüneke 
German Public Auditor  German Public Auditor
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To simplify the language, we have used the masculine form  
in our German annual report. All information always refers to 
people of both sexes, regardless of the wording. Thank you  
for your understanding.

Do you have any questions or suggestions regarding the  
annual report? Then send us an e-mail to
info@wuppermann.com.

This is an unaudited translation of the annual report 
in German. In case of doubt, solely the original 
annual report in German shall be binding.!
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